ExxonMobil Gene N. Ortega
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2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250

P.O. Box 4032
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
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RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.
Dear Ms, Chu:

Attached for your review and cornment is a leiter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation

Status Report, First Quarter 2001, dated March 19, 2001, for the above referenced site. The report was prepared by

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERT} of Novato, California, and presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring, -

sampling, and remedial activities at the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega
Senior Engineer

Attachment: ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, First Quarter 2001, dated
March 19, 2001.

ce: w/ attachment
M. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Winson B, Low, Environmental Safety and Affairs Department

w/o attachment
Mr. James F. Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

March 19, 2001
ERI 250611.R03

Mr. Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, California 94524-4032

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, First Quarter 2001,
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly known as Exxon Company, U.S.A))
(ExxonMobil}, Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed the first quarter 2001 groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. The location of the site is shown on the Site
Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations
of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and the effectiveness of remedial actions. The locations of
selected site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On January 2, 2000, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select wells for laboratory analysis. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in
accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A).

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. Due to ongoing soil and

groundwater remediation, the hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction may be affected, and
therefore, were not calculated.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

Groundwater samples were submitted to Southern Petroleumn Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a state-certified
laboratory, under Chain of Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The specific
methods of analysis are listed in the notes in Table 1. The results of analyses are presented in Table 1
and are shown on Plate 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain of Custody record are attached
(Attachment B).

During this quarterly monitoring event, diesel-range hydrocarbons were reportedly detected in the
groundwater samples. Diesel-range hydrocarbons were also reportedly detected in the bailer blank
samples at similar concentrations. ERI considers the analytical results for the diesel-range

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791  415-382-9105  (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest « Novalo + Seattle
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ERI 250611.R03 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, Alameda, California March 19, 2001

hydrocarbons for this sampling event suspect, and is currently evaluating the validity of the reported
detections.

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction

The air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system began operation on February 16, 1998, ERI
assumed operation of the system on April 1, 2000. The operation and performance data provided by
the previous consultant are presented in Attachment C. The AS/SVE system was shutdown on

March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation. At the completion of retrofit activities, the system
resumed operation on June 28, 2000. Operational and performance data collected by ERI are presented
in Table 2.

The AS/SVE system consists of six AS wells, two SVE wells, a horizontal SVE trench, a moisture
separator, a Sutorbuilt 100 standard cubic feet per minute (scfin) vacuum blower, a Gast AS
compressor, and two 500-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels. ERI’s standard
operating procedure for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in air stream is attached (Attachment D}.

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment

The groundwater remediation systemn (GRS) is designed to treat separate-phase and dissolved
hydrocarbons in groundwater extracted from the groundwater extraction wells. Pneumatic pumps are
utilized to extract groundwater from extraction wells EW1 through EW5. Subsurface and above-
ground piping are used to transfer extracted groundwater to the treatment system. A transfer pump and
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) piping are used to direct the water stream through sediment filters and liquid-
phase GAC vessels connected in series. The treated groundwater is discharged to the sanitary sewer
under an East Bay Municipal Ultilities District (EBMUD) discharge permit.

The GRS system was shut down on March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation. Cumulative GRS
flow rates, total volume extracted, and influent, intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations are
presented in Table 3.

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

The table below presents the estimated amounts of gasoline hydrocarbons removed by the AS/SVE
system since the last reporting period and since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Ilydrocarbons
Removed Removed
10/12/00 - 01/09/01 <65.2 <10.7
To Date: <154.8 <254
2
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The table below presents the estimated amounts of hydrocarbons removed by the GRS since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrecarbons Gallons of Hydrocarbens
Removed Removed
To Date: 292 5
LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Winson B. Low

Environmental and Safety Affairs Department
One Valero Place, MS-06E

San Antonio, Texas 78212

Please call Mr. James F. Chappell at (415) 382-4323 with any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

ames F. Chappel'
\ Program Manager

R

) i

¥
(Y # Jéhn B. Bobbitt
WA ~a¥s  R.G. 4313
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Aftachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2: Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil Vapor
Extraction System
Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Remediation System
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Records
Attachment C: AS/SVE System Operation Data From Previous Consultants
Attachment ID: ERI SOP-25 "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

(Page { of 15}

Well [D # Sampling SUBI OTW Elev. TPHY TPHg MTBE B T E X Dxygenated
Compounds
(Tocy Dare < feet. .o > J VTN HEL. >
MW1 09/12/94 NLPH 7.11 10,24 1,600° 200 1.9 210 6.6
(17.35) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.44 9.91 - 1,400° 200 <0.5 160 6.6
DIL3/95 NLPH 5.13 12.22 2,100° 410° 17 280° 50 -
04427495 NLPH 6.57 1078 4,700 460 41 340 270
08/03/95 NLPH 7.46 0.89 - 1,500 30 140 <3.0 160 9.9
LOAN95 NLPH 7.67 9.68 - 280 5.5 6.2 <0.5 13 0.75
01/24/96 NLPE 6.52 10.83 - 740 440 21 1.4 38 3.1
124/96 NLPH 5.95 11.40 - 7,800 250 200 110 1,000 740 -
07/26/9% NLPH 7.60 9.75 - 620 23 3.0 0.99 26 1.0 -
10/30/96 NLPH B.0& 9.29 G0 Ex} i4 2.9 83 335
01/31/97 NLPH 512 12.23 - 7,600 <200 420 33 1,400 480
04/10/57 - - -
D7/ 10/57 NLPH 7.54 9.8i - 580 12 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/08/97 - - - - ;
D1/28/98 NLPH 4.48 12.87 - 820 <2.5 110 2.8 170 14
04/14/98 4.69 12.66 - -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.19 1L.16 2,700 41 210 <5.0 350 <5.0
10/19/98 NLPH 6.72 10.63
01/13/99 NLPH 6.52 10.83 491 978 2.0 <0.5 <03 <{.5 -
04/28/95 5.37 11.98 - —
07/0%/99 NLPH 6.39 10.96 - 1,030 10.6 114 8.07 184 0.644
1025199 NLPH 6.68 10.67 - -
Qi/21/00 NLFPH 6.20 11.15 - <50 5.1 <1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 —
04/14/00 NLPH 318 1217 - - - "
(7/03/00 NLPH 5.93 11.42 88 200 4.3 <0.5 D.61 <0.5
10/03/00 NLPH 6.51 10.84 - <50 240 0.72 «<D.5 <0.5 <0.5
OL/02/01 NLPE 6.17 11.18 <50 [i%:] 0.7% <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Californiz
(Page 2 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SuBs DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X (Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date L feet......... e B R e BB/ L e >

MW2 09/12/94 NLPIL 6.7t 9.96 31,000° 4,400 120 1,700 2,100

(16.67) 10/01/54 NLPH 7.22 9.45 45,000 4,500 230 1,800 2,400
01/13/95 NLFH 4.46 12.21
04/27/95 NLPH 6.2 575 44,000 7,000 240 2,400 3,400
08/03/95 NLPH 6.96 §.71 30,000 37.000 4,600 170 1,600 1,100
10/17/95 NLPH 7.83 8.84 45,000 14,000 5,400 150 2,000 1,500
01/24/% NLPH 6.43 i0.2 36,000 4,100 5,000 810 2,200 2,200
04124196 NLPH 6.00 10.67 34,000 22,000 8,700 410 2,200 2,000
07/26/56 NLPH 7.14 9.53 40,000 18,000 10,060 <200 1,800 760
10/30/96 NLPH 6.95 9.7 43,000 18,000 9,100 <250 2,400 730
01/31/97 NLPH 3.07 11.60 28,000 §,000° 2,400 630 1,500 3,300
04/10/57
010497 NLPH 7.34 9.33 18,000 2,600 2,500 82 1,500 530
10/08/97
01/28/98 NLPH 4,45 12.23 29,000 28,000° 5,600 410 1,500 720
04/14/98 4.48 12,19
07/30/98 NLPH 6.01 10.66 24,000 £,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280
10/19/98 NLPH 6.35 10,32 - .
0113599 NLPH 6.54 10.13 18,400 2,200 4,750 211 1,760 45.3
04/28/99 5.54 11.13
07/09/99 NLPH 6.45 10.22 14,100 3,410 4,270 80.1 1,300 339
10/25/99 -
GL/21/00
G2/11400 NLPH <30 15 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04714100 NLPH 4.50 11.98 —
07/05/00 NLPH 5.44 11.23 150 8 15 <0.5 6.2 2.8
10403700 NLPH 6.31 10.36 200 2,500 15 0.51 il 1
01/02/01 - - - — -

MW3 09/12/94 NLFH 6.58 10.53 3,100 580 g 340 100

710 1070194 NLFH G .85 10.26 3,800° . 640 1 230 130
01/13/95 NLPH 527 11.84 3.800° 690 24 246 130
04/27/93 NILPH 8.05 11.06 7,500 240 3 810 530

08/03/95 NLPH 6.71 10.40 1,500 24 380 <5.0 140 45



TABLE 1
CUMULATIYE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califorma

(Page 3 of 15)
well (D # Sampling SUR) DTW Elev TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenaled
Compounds
(TOC) Date - ooteel L b T i BRI L. o >
MW3 (cont.} 10417195 NLPH 7.45 9.65 6,100 <3.0 a50 29 230 190
(17.11) 01724798 NLPH 583 11.28 3,000 =100 730 15 190 110
04/24/96 MNLPH 538 11.73 11,000 <100 1,200 130 1,000 1,400 -
07/26/96 NLPH G.80 10.31 2,500 250 200 14 24 56 --n
10/30/96 NLPH 70 9.1 5.2060 2,900 1,300 28 170 180 -
01731797 NLPH 4.31 12.80 - - -
04/10/97 - - - e - -—
07710497 - - - - - - - -
10/08/97 - - - - -— -
01/28/98 NLFPH 4.03 13.08 -- - un — —
04/14/98 NLFH 3.80 13.31 - —- - e - - e
07/30/98 NLPH 584 11.27 -— -
10/19/98 MNLPH 6.25 10.80 —- - — — -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.14 10.97 - -— e - —-- -
04/28/99 - 4.95 12,10 - - -
Q7/00/90 - - e - - - --- -
10/25/99 -
01/21/00 — —
D4/14/00 —
07/05/00 -- na - - -—
10/03/00 - -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.78 11,33 3604 1,700 3,160 1300 8.8 11 213
MW4 09/12/94 NLPH 5.80 10.54 5,200° o00 57 310 490
(17.34) 10/G1/94 NLFH 7.00 10.25 9,100 1,200 46 360 380
01713795 NLFH 4.66 12.68 25,000° — 1,300 200 550 1,000
04/27/95 NLPH 5.54 11.80 - 5,900 — 650 130 350 590
08/03/95 NLFH 6.92 10.42 4,200 3,700 1,000 <12 170 140
10/17/93 NLPH 7.50 9.84 -- 6,900 1,700 1,300 30 360 380
01/24/90 NLFH 3.81 11.53 - 6,300 830 1,900 46 90 130
04/24/96 NLFH 3.44 11.%0 - 5,000 1,600 1,500 <20 190 130
07/26/9 NLFH 7.03 i0.31 9,100 1.200 1,700 <23 30 280

10:30/96 NLFH 7.57 9.77 e 3,300 1,500 1,100 35 420 300 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 4 of 15

Well ID # Sampling suns DTw Elev, TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compoutids
(TOC) Date o feet............. P . PPy PP IORPN >
MW4d{cont) 01/31/97 NLPH 422 1312 - 5,500 40,000 1,200 28 450 130 .

(17.34) 04/10/97 - -- --- - - - —
07/10/97 NLFH 7.56 0.78 10,000 11,000 1,100 120 470 720 —
10/08/97 - e — - -- - -
01/28/98 NLEH 3 13.64 —- 1,700 4.500° 450 4.8 220 73 -
04/14/98 - 181 13.53 - - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 3.9 11.38 - 2,500 2,800 680 <10 220 36 -
10/19/98 NLFPH 6.51 10.83 - - - - -
01/13/9% NLPH 6.24 1110 - 2,140 1,800 146 <10 60.9 16.2
04/28/99 - 4.50 12.54 - - -- - -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.04 1130 — 1,300 1,310 322 <23 76.1 <25 -
10/25/99 NLFH 6.51 10.83 — -
01/21/00 NLEH 5.75 11.59 - 2,200 1,000 410 370 40 14.4
04714400 NLEH 4.39 12.95 - -
077/05/00 NLEH 3.48 11.86 1,600 260 400 3.9 100 84
1040300 NLPH 6.22 11.12 1,600 190 280 2 64 34.10
01/02/(1 NLPH 5.93 11.41 - &40 1,000 210 1.5 45 28.10 —_

MWS$ (G9/12/94 NLPH 7.12 9.59 - 10,0007 2,300 17 320 230 -

{16.71) 10/01/94 Sheen 7.08 0.65 11,000 2,300 9 220 00 -
01/13/95  thickness of 4.85 11.86 - — — —
04/27/95 NLPH 6.31 10.20 14,000 2,200 72 340 150
Q08/03/95 NLPH .24 9.47 < 10,000 39,000 2,100 <10 210 < 102 --
10/17/95 NLPH 7.80 891 13,000 38,000 1,800 14 240 10 -
01/24/96 NLPH 5.06 (.05 10,000 20,000 2,400 73 40 150 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.80 1091 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 170 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.67 9.04 13,000 140,000 3,400 33 280 76 —
1G/30/96 NLPH 7.7 B.54 10,000 110,000° 2,600 7% 260 150 —
01/31/97 NLPH 4.50 11.81 10,000 34.000° 2,400 66 430 140 -
04710097 -- - - - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.65 9.06 — 9,800 36000752000 1,400 120 190 120 -
10/08/97 - — - - - -

01/28/98 NLPH 3.95 12.76 8,500 15.000° 1,500 34 73 57



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 5 of 15}

Well ID # Sampling SURS DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTRE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Date L et > RO - e UR L e e
MWiicant) 04714798 4.30 12.41 - -

(16.7h 07/30/98 NLPH 3.86 10.83 - 3,300 4,300 1,700 26 110 66 -
10/19/98 NLPE 6.20 10.5 = - - - -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.37 10.34 --- 4,780 3.630 1,240 11.1 <10 <10 -
D4/28/99 - 5.25 11.46 --- — - -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.08 10.43 --- 4,360 2,360 1,780 18.6 45 <30
10/25/99 NLPH G.406 10.25 - - -
01/21/00 NLPH 5.79 10.82 2,600 3,100 720 4.7 25 1.3
04/14/00 NLPH 4.57 12.14 — -
Q7/05/00 NLPH 3.37 11.34 5,100 380 1,800 14 52 34 -
10/G3/00 NLPH 5.93 10.78 - 3,800 630 2,000 8.9 59 21 ---
01/02/01 NLPH 5.68 1143 4,800 1,100 1,600 9.6 38 15 --

MW6 09/12/594 NLPH 0.88 10.68 1,500 150 4.4 170 )

(17.56} 10/01/594 NLPH 7.15 10.41 --- g7 - 120 =03 9 kL]
01/13/95 NLPH 4,80 12.78 --- 5.900° - 710 220 780 1,100 -
04/27/93 NLPH §.14 11.42 3.900 - 340 40 450 320 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.83 10.73 1,100 53 g9 <15 110 63 -
10/27/95 NLPH 1.66 9.90 8,300 < 5.0 410 74 850 110 -
01/24/96 NLPH 5.86 .70 31,000 =50 560 1,500 2,200 7,500 -
04724730 NLPH 5.39 12.17 - 13,000 280 460 570 1,400 3,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.97 10.5% - 27,000 1,300 270 660 1,600 5,500 ---
1/30/96 NLPH 745 10,11 - 28,000 200 450 440 1,800 £,200 ---
01/31/%7 NLPH 4.30 13.20 - 7,000 770 190 1,000 380 1,400 -
04/10/97 — - - -- - - - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.57 5.9 -- 6,800 1,100 200 <50 300 560 -
10/08/97 NLPH 7.48 10.08 - 31,000 580 870 7,300 2,600 12,000 700"
01/28/98 NLPH 374 13.82 15,000 2,400° 650 2,300 900 2,700 -
04/14/98 NLPH 302 13.64 25,000 2,100° 850 3,300 1,200 4,300
07/30/98 NLPH 6.0% 11.47 5,500 210 270 &3 00 630
10/19/98 NLPH 6.56 11.00 — - — — -
01/15/99 NLFH 6.35 11.2] 3.150 422 204 107 297 304 -

04/28/99 NLFPH 4.89 12.07 13,300 436° 1,270 980 1,100 3,320 436°



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{['age 6 of 13)
Well ID # Samptling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHA TFHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenaed
Compounds
(TOC) Date e LLfeRb LTS gl RS T PRI T PP =
MWo(cont) G7/09/99 NLPH 607 11.49 1,140 415 121 9.93 160 4.6%
(17.56} 10/25/99 NLPEH 611 11.45 2,200 3,400 590 <10 22 i2.1 —
Q1/21/00 NLPH 5 86 11.70 1,300 1,000 05 15 o4 74
04/14/00 NLPH 429 13.27 13,000 420 440 630 840 3,000
Q75500 NLPH 3.3% 12.17 3,800 830 1,000 13 5a0 798
1040300 NLPH 6.14 11.42 a9 3,800 51 <05 74 12
41402/01 - - - - - - aa - -
MW7 09/12/94 NLPH 6.43 10 .09 5,000° 490 30 280 70
{17.1) 1070154 NLPH 6.71 10.41 8.900° - 040 &0 310 160
01/13/95 NLPH 4.29 12,83 20,0007 590 T80 970 4,200
04/27/05 NLPH 5.00 12,12 8,800 410 32 410 230
08/03/95 MLEH 633 10.5% 4,900 17,060 390 <50 250 <50 -
10/17/95 NLFH 7.23 9.89 6,700 17,000 530 26 240 25 —n
01724196 NLPH 3.26 11.86 - 9,300 60.000 2,000 3%0 350 230
04/24/96 NLFH 3.06 12.06 9,000 360,000 2.400 850 150 130
07/26/96 NLPH 6.62 10.50 4,800 £6,000 330 25 60 46
10730090 NLPH 7.09 10.03 3,400 28,000 180 98 58 38
01/31/97 NLLFH 3.65 13.47 - 3,800 45,000 300 18 48 37 -
04/10/97 — — — —
7/10/97 NLFH 7.44 v.68 3,500 18,000 70 <5 <25 <25 —
10/08/97 -— -- - - —
01/28/98 NLPH 3.06 14.06 100 250° 1.0 <03 <0.5 0.57 —
04/14/98 3.10 14.02 - - — — -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.78 11.34 100 670 14 <0.5 <0.5 <035 -
10719798 NLPH 6.25 10.87 —n -
01/13/99 NLFH 5.98 11.14 ek 530 <15 <2.5 <25 <1.5
042899 - 4.32 12.8() -—- — nn -
07/05/99 WNLEH 367 11.45 139 60 7 7.10 1.19 8.63 -
10425199 NLFH 6.23 10.89 <50 <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
01/21/GD NLFH 5.4} 117 410 300 10 235 <1.0 25 -
04/14/00 NLPH 3.84 13.28 - - - -
07/05/00 NLFH 505 12.07 140 480 <03 0.5 <05 0.56
10/03/00 NLPH 5.88 11.24 e 370 1,500 <03 0.62 <{.5 3.20

01/02/01 NLPH 5.52 11.60 e 120 1,500 2.2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING ANI SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califorma
(Fage 7 of 15)

Well1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TPHd TPiHg MTBE B T E X Cxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date i leetins e U/l T R >

MWE& 09/12/94 NLPH .42 2.9 <50° <03 <f.5 <0.5 <05 -

{16.33} 10/01/94 NLPH 6.62 9.71 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/13/95 NLPH 5.25 11.08 <50° . <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/27/95 NLEH 6.00 10.33 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/93 NLFH 6,28 10.05 <50 <2.5 <{.5 <03 <05 <D.5
10/17/95 NLPH 6093 9.40 —- <50 <50 <{.3 <05 0.5 <0.5
01/24/96 NLPH 571 10,62 < 50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/24/96 NLPIL 552 10.81 < 50 <35.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/26/96 NLPH 6.27 10.06 <50 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 N1LPH 6.69 2.64 <50 <5.0 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0L/31/97 NLPH 5.18 11.15 - - --- - -
04/10/97
0710197
10/08/97
01/28/98 NLFH 511 1122
0d/14/98 NLFH 502 1.3 < 50 2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{.5
07/30/98 NLFPH 5.84 10.45 < 50 56 <0.5 <Q3 <0.3 <0.5
10/19/98 NILPH 6.07 10.26 < 50 <23 0.5 <035 <05 <0.5
01/13/99 NLFPH 5.59 10.74 - <50 <2.0 <0.5 <035 <03 <0.5 ---
04/28/9% NLPH 5.38 10.93 <40 <0.5° <f.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 ND
010393 NLPH 3N 10.62 <50 300 <0.5 <(.5 <03 <05
10/25/9% NLPH 6.13 10.18 <50 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10
01/21/00 NLPH 6.51 9.82 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/14/00 Brown 3.54 10.79 <50 <t <1 <1 <1 <1
07/05/00 NLPH 5.67 10.66 <50 <2 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <03
10/03/00 NLPH 4.0z i0.31 <50 <2 <0.5 <.5 <D.5 <{.3
01102101 NLFH 5.95 10.38 1404 <50 <2 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <{.5 -

MW9 09/12/54 NLPH 684 578 — <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -

(15.62) 10401/94 NLPH 6.97 B.65 - < 50" <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/95 NLPH 6.18 9.44 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/27/95 Mi.PH 058 9.4 <50 <[.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

08/03/95 NLPH 6.72 §.90 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Starion 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Pape & of 13)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TFHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Date i feel s IR L >
MW0o{cont) 10/17/95 NLPH 7.09 8.53 <50 <5.4 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{15.62) 01724/196 NLPI 6.46 916 <50 <35.0 <{.5 <{L.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/24/96 NLPH 6.43 0.19 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/26/96 NLFH 6.80 8.82 <30 <5.0 (.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5
10/30/96 NLPH 6.94 8.68 <50 <5.0 <D.5 <5 <0.5 <{.5
01/31/97 NLPH 6.10 9.52 —
0410697
07/10/97 — - -
10/08/97 — - -
01/28/98 NLPH 5.66 2.96
04/14/9% —
Q7730/98 NLPH 6.17 0.45 - --- - -— - —
10/19/98 NLPH 6.40 922 - --- - - - - —
01/13/99 NLFPH 6.28 9.34 - - - - -
04/28/95 NLFH 5.87 0.73 =350 <03 <03 <15 <0.5 <0.5 ND
Q7709199 NLPH 6.24 9.38 <50 <2.0 <0.5 <(G§ <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.67 8.95 <30 < 1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 <i.0 -
01/21/00 NLPH 693 3.69 <50 < 1.0 <10 <190 <1.9 < 1.0 -
D4/14/400 Turbid .05 957 - <50 < <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
07/05/00 MNLPH 634 9.28 - <50 <2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
16/03/00 NLPH 6.52 910 - <50 <32 <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
01/02/01 NLFH .53 pALY - <50 <32 <0.5 <{L.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
MW10 05/12/04 NLPH 7.04 Q.75 ne - <0.5 =03 1.6 <0.5 -
(16.79) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.30 944 330° - 1.1 <05 2.8 0.73 -
01/13/95 NLPH 5.04 10.73 50° - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/27/93 NLPH 6.66 10.13 140 <0.5 <D.5 5.4 1.3
08/03/95 NLEH 7.23 9.56 150 <23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1071795 NLFH 79 8.86 <50 g5 <0.5 <D.5 <05 <0.5
01/24/96 NLFH 6.43 10.36 750 24 1.6 0.52 7] 28
0424196 NLFH 6.42 10.37 110 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 7.1 <5
07/26/96 NLFH 7.47 9.32 140 <35.0 <0.5 <0.5 12 0.86

10/30/56 NLPH 7.88 8.81 <350 3.0 <05 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0)04

TABLE |

1725 Park Street

Alameda. California

(Page 9 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SURI DTW Eley. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Date e FBBLLL 3 S UEL e >
AW 10 zon) 01/31/97 NLPH 3.88 10,91 <50 10 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05
{16.75) 04/10/97 - - -
07/10:97 NLFH 7.32 9.47 - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/08/97 - - -
12/12/97  Well destroved
MW11 10/17/93 NLPH 7.72 10.32 34,000 890 3,800 15¢ 950 4,500 -
{18.0d} 01/24/96 NLPH 5.97 12.07 44,000 <500 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800 -—
04/24/96 NLPH 5.84 12.20 34,000 720 2,500 1,400 1,700 8,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.98 15.00 39,000 800 4,600 4,200 950 9,500 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.54 10.50 33,000 900 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600
01/31/97 NLPH 5.00 13.04 23,000 300 170 2,500 940 4,300
04/10/97 NLPH - 29,000 200 1,200 440 970 6,400
07/10/97 NLPH 7.30 1074 42,0600 690 1,700 870 1,900 12,000
10/08/97 NLPH 7.62 1042 - 42,000 1,100 1,700 2,300 1,400 9,900 1,300°
D1/28/98 MNLFH 4.77 3.27 - 35,000 4,800° 2,400 3,300 1,700 7,900
04/14/98 NLPK 4.68 13.36 13,000 1.200° 1,700 250 300 2,000
07/30/98 NLPH 6.33 11.71 24,000 1,700 1,600 560 1,000 4,300 --
10/19/98 NLPH £.03 11.39 29,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 920 4,900 -
aL/13/99 NLPH £.42 11.62 50,900 1,920 2,210 6,440 2,030 10,600 -
0d/28/99 NLPH 5.0 12.74 39.400 2,390° 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970 2,350°
G7/09/99 NLPH 65.22 11.82 51,500 4,630 3,890 5,340 2,370 12,700 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.7 11.27 31.000 1,700 3,900 5,800 2,300 12,300 —
01/21/00 NLPH 6.47 11.57 56,000 1,100 2,300 4,600 2,100 11,600 -
0d/14/00 NLPH 5.09 12.95 42,000 2,100 3,000 2,600 1,600 8,000 —
07/05/00 NILPH 5.93 1211 32,000 3,500 3,000 2,700 1,300 4,200 -
10/03/0C NLPH 6.57 11.47 46,000 4,300 2,900 3,600 1,600 7,900 -
0i/02/01 NLFPH 6.46 11.58 1,600 44,40 4,200 3,900 3,600 1,300 6,500 aea
MWI12 L0/17/95 NLPH 6.38 49.92 <30 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
(16.3) 0172496 NLPH 4.86 11.44 - =50 <3.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/24/96 NLPH 4.46 11.84 - <30 <50 <03 0.68 <0.5 0.7z -
07/26/96 NLPH 5.90 10.40 - <53 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statipn 7-0104
1725 Park Sureet
Alameda. Califori
(Page 10 of 15)

well ID # Sampling SUE] DTW Elev TPHd TrHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Cosnpounds
{TOC}) Date Lo feet..oooois I R e e i e UR/ Lo o TSR >
MW12 (conr) 10730196 NLPH 6.56 2.74 <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
{16.3) Cl/31/57 NLPH 4.57 11.73 <50 <30 <0.5 <D.5 <0.3 <0.5
C4710/47
071037
10/08/97 —
01/28/98 NLPH 190 12.40
0414758 NLPH 1.67 12.63
67/30/98 NLPH 5.00 11.30
10/15/98 NLPH
G1/13/99 NLPH 3.19 1111
04/28/99 4.53 11.77
07/09/99
10725799
01/21/00 — -—
04/14/00
07/05/00 a - -
1G/03/00 - —
01/02/01 — - —
EW-1 09/12/94 NLPH 6.13 10.09 Elie 40 <0.5 10 5.4
(16.22) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.63 8.39 3,400° <0.5 4.4 30 i
01/13/95 NLP1 11.46 476 680" 40 <0.§ 12 16
04/27/95 NLPH 15.47 G675
08/03/95 NLPH 13.83 2.37 <125 350 27 <1.2 <l.2 <1.2
10/17/95 NLPH 8.05 8.17 3,600 400 220 <0.5 160 36
01/24/%6 NIPH 11.07 5.13 64 260 4.3 <0.5 13 0.33
04/24/96 NLPH 6.20 10.02 740 3.000 130 23 5 2.1 —
Q7/26/96 NLFH 13.93 2.29 <30 960 <05 <03 <0.5 <Q.5
10/30/96 NLPH 13.74 2.48 <50 3,300 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <03
01/31/%7 NLPH 8.40 7.82 —
04/10/57
07/10/97

10408/97



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Bxxan Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 11 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHy MTBE B T E X Oxygenaied
Compounds
(TOC) Date o fBRL B il [EPR [ISTRTOIN e >
EW-1 (cont.) 01/28/98 NLPH 3.35 12.87 - -

{16.22) 04/14/93 NLPH 352 12.70 -
D7/30/98 NLPH 548 10.74 -- -
10/19/98 NLPH 5.77 10.45 - -—-
01/1349 NLPH 5.49 10.73 - -
04/28/99 NLFH 431 11.61 —--
Q7/Q9/99 - - - -—-
10/25/99 - e - - -
0112100 -
04/14/00
070500
10/03/00
01/02/01

EW-2 05/12/94 NLPH 6.09 9.9G 8,800" 2,000 7 180 290

(16.08) 10/01/94 NLIPI 7.32 273 9,500° - 1,400 5.7 NG 310
01/13/95 MLPH 14.38 1.67 3,700° 930 270 21 280 -
04/27/95 NLPH 15.23 .82 - - . — - — —
08/03/95 NLPH 7.18 8.86 - 830 1,600 170 27 36 &4 -
10r17/93 NLPH 18.97 Rty - 180 3,600 <05 <0.3 <0.3 5.1 -
01/24/96 NLPH 20.32 -4.27 1,700 6,400 290 B2 14 170 -
0d4/24/96 NLPH 9.46 6.59 3,500 7,300 470 200 110 450 -
07126196 NLPH 16.50 045 1,400 F4,000) 230 50 10 220
10/30/06 NLPH 20.30 -4 25 1,500 13,000 200 44 a3 190
01/31/97 NLPH 19.21 -3.16 — -
04/10/97 - -
o7/10/97 - -
10/08/97 -— — - -
01/28/93 NLPH 3.35 12.70 - — - -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.45 12.80 - —
G7/30/%8 NLFPH 11.50 4.55 - - . - -
10/19/08 NLPH 5.67 10.38 - — —

01/13/99 NLPH 9.57 6.48 — - -




TABILE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califorma
(Page 12 of 15)

Well [D ¥ Samipling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oy genated
Compounds
{TOC) Date e feet............ B PSP P USSP U PPN o 1 SO P PP US OO N e =
EW-2 (cont.y  04/28/99 NLPH 10.15 5.%0 -—

(16.05) 07709199
10/25/99
01721700 - - - — —
04/14/0¢ -— — — — —
07405100 - — — — —
10/3/00 - — — e
01/02/01 - - — — —

EW-3 09/12/94 NLPH 6.12 9,90 300° 44 59 12 3

(16.02) 10/01/94 NLPH 10.52 5.30 140° . 1z 0.42 1.7 37
01/13/95 NLPH 18.13 201 plin 4.4 76 1.2 6.8
04/27/95 NLPH 23.07 -7.03 - —
08/03/95 NLPH 22.90 -6.88 <200 1.400 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20
10417493 NLPH 22,87 -6.85 74 2.400 44 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/24/96 NLPH 0.97 -4.05 120 2,300 14 <0.5 <0.5 <05
04/24/56 NLPH 18.10 -2.08 180 3.800 34 17 89 11
GT726/96 NLPH 13.14 2.88 180 2,000 45 0.7 <0.5 2.1
10/30/96 NLPH 9.24 6.78 G60 2,800 liy] 8.2 <0.5 100
01/31/97 NLEH 11.10 4.92
04/10/97
07/10/97
16108797
01/28/98 NLPH 3.42 12.G60 -
04/14/98 NLPH 1.50 12.52
07/30/98 NLPH 18.57 -2.55 —
10/19/98 NLPH 5.65 10.37 —
01/13/99 NLPH 13.35 217
04728/99 NLPH 452 11.50
07/09/%9
10/25/99
01/21/00 o
04/14/00 -
070500
10/03/G0

01702141 - .- — - —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Serviee Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page i3 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Date L =T S B e e e URI Lo
EW-d4 09/12/94 NLPH 569 10.62 - 4,000 - 1,700 12 210 77 --
(16.51) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.90 a7l 460" - 100 135 15 11 -
01/13/%3 NIPH 11.36 5.25 - 5200 - 2 8.8 1.6 82 -
04/27/95 NLPH 16.30 0.31 - - . -- — - -
08/03/53 MNI.PH 6.45 1014 e 42,000 17,000 3,100 1,100 2,000 5,200 -
10717795 NLPH 15.89 0.72 92 2,560 4.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.03 1058 —- 220 9,200 7% 25 2.8 10
0d/24/56 WLPH 4.97 11.64 - 4,600 260 45 i6 69 1,100
07726/96 NLPH 6.54 10.07 — 2,500 15.000 610 6.2 200 300
10/30/96 NLPH 6.53 10.08 - 550 3.400 68 11 <25 71
oL/31/97 NLPH 3.08 12.63
04/10/97
0710197
10/08/97 - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 22 13.3% . -
04/14/98 NLPH 1.20 13.41 - - — .
07/30/98 NLPH 4.89 1" — - — —
10/19/98 NLPH 5.10 11.43 - — —
01/13/99 NLPH 5.57 11.04 s — o
04/28/99 NLPH 4.27 12.34 - — —
07/09/99 . - — — .
10723799 - — o
01/21/00 .- - L - s — - —
04/14/00 - - - - - -— — - e
07/05/00 .- - - - — -— — .- -
10/03/0G - - -— - - — — was
01/02/01 - - .- - - — — —
EW-5 05/12/94 NLPH 6.30 10.21 180" 26 1.7 11 12
(16.51) 10/01/94 NLFPH 11.83 4.68 130° 16 0o 5.9 8.5
01/13/9a NLPH 12.54 397 130° 0.6 0.8 0.6 29

04/27/95 NLPH 13.11 3.40 - — — -




TABLE 1
CUMULATIYE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sireet
Alameda. California
(Page 14 of 15,

Well 1D # Sampling SUBI DTw Elev. TFHd TFHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
{TOC) Date e feel.. .. e >
EW-5(cont) 08/03/95 NLPH 11.99 4.52 70 210 <05 <035 <0.5 <05 -—
(16.51) 10/17/95 NLPH 13.43 3.08 78 50 1.3 <3 <i.5 0 —
01/24/96 NLPH 9.72 6.79 2,500 350 280 66 2 370 -
04/24/96 NLPH 8.13 838 6,400 404} 690 240 380 1,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 10,00 651 850 44 82 2.5 2.4 100 -
10/30/96 NLPH 9.82 6.69 1,200 68 110 3.1 2.2 120 -
0143197 NLPH 9.00 7.51 - - — —
04/10/97 -— - — —
07/10/97 - - — -
10/08/97 — - -
01/28/98 NLPH 1.54 12,97 - - -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.65 12.86 - - — — s
07/30/98 NLPH 7.43 .88 — _ .
10/19/98 NLPH 5.73 10,76 - — -
01/13/99 NLPH 7.03 2.48 — -
04/28/99 NLPH 8.80 7.7 e — .-
07/09/%9 —-- - — -
10/25/99 - ‘e - - —
0172100 --- - - -— --- _— — -
04/14/00 - - - - - — - —
07/05/00 - - — — - - - —
10/03/00 - - — — - —

01/62/01 - — - - - - - -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 15 of 15)

Notes:
SUBF
TOC
DTW
Elev.
TPHg
TPHd
MTBE
BTEX
Qxygenaied
Compeunds
NLPH
ug/L
<
a
h
[+
d

Results of subjeclive evaluation, liquid-phase hydrecarbon thickness in feel.

Elevation of top af well casing; in feet above mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Elevaticn of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.

Total petroleum lydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 {modified).
Total petroleurn hydracarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (neditied)

Methyl tertiary butyl ether anatyzed using EPA Method 3021B.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218,

Oxygenates compounds anaiyzed using EPA Method 8260

Ma liguid-phase hydrocarbons.

Not Sampled.

Micrograms per liter.

Less than the stated laboratory method detection Hmit.

Total volatile hydracarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.
Results obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1595,
Muethyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 (GO/MS).

Diesel-range hydrocarbons reportedly detected in bailer blank; result is suspect

Data prior to second Quarter 2000 provided by Della Environmental Consultants, Tnc.




TABLE 1
CUMLEATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-(104
1725 Park Street
Alameda. Calilornia

(Fage Lot 2}

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Analytical Laboratury  Rosults Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meler Haours af Temp Vaguum Flow PID TFPHp Renzens Emission Rate
1D Crperationt [ in H.O 1fm e PPy mesny mg/m’ Ibs/day
02/16/98  Sysizm stantup - [y
03/24/00  System shutdown pending evaluation
12,001

04/01/00 Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.
06/28/00 System upgrades completed, system restarted.

A-INF 12,008 7 - 26 770.0

A-INT 181

A-EFF 13.3

System shutdewn for carbon changeout, 2 x 5(0-pounds.

0%/11/00  System down upon arrival, restart,

A-INF 12,011 3 83 -1 4,000 85 207.0 51 < 1.0

A-INT 9.3 < 10 < 1.0

A.EFF 00 < 10 < LA < 0.0
07/20/00 System running upon aerival (VES only). System running on deparwre.

A-INF 12,226 215 78 9 4.500 97 423

A-INT 24

A-EFF 0n.a
07/31/00  System down cr departure for carbon changeout (25300 it).

A-INF 12,493 267 87 9 4.500 3 2066.0

A-INT A0

A-EFF 41.2
08/10/00 System down upan arrival for carbon changeout. $ystem running on departure,

A-INF 12,733 V] 30 30 800 17 53.5 43 <

A-[NT a0 < 14 <1

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1 < 0.002
08/16/00 A-INF 12,874 141 &4 315 250 5 164.1

A-INT G0

A-EFF o0
08/24/00 System down on departure for carbon changeout

A-INF 13,065 I3 76 20 2.400 52 2040

A-INT 237

A-EFF 24
09/12/46  System down upen arrival for carbon changeout. System running on departure.

A-INF 13,070 5 74 20 2,600 56 247.5 190 15

A-INT 2.0 < 14 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.0l
09/26/00 A-INF 13,405 336 80 22 2.450 52 448 7

A-INT 0.7

A-EFF 0.0



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strest
Atameda, California

{Page 2 of 2}
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratery Results TFPHE Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Daze Sample Hour Meter  Hoursof  Temp Yacuum Flow PLD TPFHg Benzene Per Period Cumnulative Per Period Cumularive Emission Rare
1D Operation F in H,Q Lfm cfm ppmv mg/m’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day
10/12/00 Systemn running on arrival and down upon departure for carbon /o, Samples taken
A-INF 13,786 380 &7 24 2,400 53 96.4 55 < 1.0 17,64 < §9.0 < .25 < .46
A-INT 723 21 < 1.0
A-BFE 9.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.08
10/30/00  System down upon arrival for carbon changeout. System running on departure.
A-INF 13,738 2 56 24 2,450 33 10,024 1,700 135 .35 < 90.0 < 0.003 < .46
A-INT 5%l < 10 < LU
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
11/08/00 A-INF 14,008 220 [i10] 23 2,300 51 102.6 29 =< 1.0 37.69 < 127.6 < 0.35 < 0.81
A-INT 418 < 10 < 1.0
A-EFF Stet < 1% < 1.0 < 0.003
11/21/00 Systemn munning upen atrival. Sysiem down upon departure for varbor changeout.
A-INF 14,314 306 68 25 2,300 50 122.0
A-INT 123
A-EFF 42.9
12/06/00 System down upon arrival for carbon changeour.  Sysiem down upon departure for carbon changeout
12/11/00  System down on arrival due lo carbon changeoul. Running on departure.
A-INF 14,316 2 52 24 2,400 54 957 240 21 8.04 < 1357 < 0.09 < 0.50
A-INT 1.2 < 10 < 1.0
A-EFF 3 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
12427700 A-INF 14,697 51 30 26 2,600 38 192.1
A-INT 4.8
A-EFF 0.6
01/09/01 A-INF 15,012 315 50 15 2300 5 82.4 12 < 1.0 19.10 < 1548 < 022 < 112
A-INT 232 < 10 < 1.0
A-EFF &0 < 10 <. 1.0 < 0.005
01/23/0L  System dewn on departure for carhen changeour.
A-INF 15,353 34] il 26 2,300 51 485.0
A-INT 35.2
A-EEF 0.7
[QPEIENH A-INF 15,355 2 43 33 1,300 34 10000
A-INT 0
A-EFF 0
Notes: Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delra Environmental Consultans, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample ¢ollecied prior w biafilers,
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected afier bictilters.
A-INT2 = Yapor sample collected after 15t carbon vessel,
A-[NT3 = Vapor sample collected after Znd carbon vessel
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfm = Cubic feet per minute.
ppmv = Parts per million by volume
mgIM] = Milligrams per cubic meter.

- = Nat sampled/not measured.
Removal rates are valculated using ERS SQP-25 "Hydrocarbons Removed from A Vadose Well ™.




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Furmer Bxxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page } of 8)
Total Average Labaratory Analyticat Results TPPHg Removai Benzene Remaval
Date Fiow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E bt Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal 2P 1D < ug/b.. < ... Lbsen > <o b >

10710494 1,331,420 W-INF < an < 0.5 <{0.5 <3 <035
W-EFF < 0 < a3 <0.5 <05 <0.3

12/02/94 1,352,010 0.8 W-INF 65 1.9 0.9 <05 24 0.03 0.0 0.0006 0.00
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <03

Q1713/95 1.415,980 0.4 W-INF OO < 0.5 <0.5 <03 <03 D.11 0.1 0.0002 a.00
W-INT < 50 < as <5 <0.5 <03
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <{.5 <03 <05

02/23/85 1.494,030 1.3 W-INF 57 < 0.5 <0.5 <3 21 0,34 0.5 0.9003 .00
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <03 <03 <0.5

03/14/95 W.INF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <03 <05 - — —
W-INT < 50 < 0.3 0.5 <04 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <{5

04/14/95 1.513,240 0.3 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <035 <05 1Y 0.3 0.0001 0.00
W-INT < hit) < 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 =03

Q5/18/93 1,714,850 4.1 W-INF NS - - -— - -

06/30/95 1,847,330 11 W.INF 1,760 480 23 66 180 2.44 29 0.6683 0.67
WAINT < 30 < 0.5 =0.5 <03 <03
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.3

07/12/95 1,908,730 3.0 W-INF 90 68 <2.0 2.4 36 0.5 3.4 a.1128 Q.78
W-INT < 54 < 0.3 <D.3 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 5¢ < 0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 <0.5

Q8695 2,027,830 3.0 W-INF 15,600 1,700 260 370 550 3.42 68 {.8768 1.66
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <03 <{.5

W.EFF < 50 < Qs <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Farmer Exxon Service Stanan 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of B}

Total Average Laboragory Anafytical Resulrs TPPHg Remaval Benzene Removal
Date Flaw Flowrate Sample TPI'Hg B T E X Per Period Curmulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm 1D LT -4 SO PP P OO STVl I RTFTITVIV P RpLYI |- NPT s [T | -

Q%0695 2,158,260 32 W-INF 120 17 0.84 10 10 3.65 0.5 .9325 2.58
W-INT < A0 < 0.5 <05 <03 <{Q.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <05 <5 <0.5

10/11/95 2,215,310 11 W-INF 160 2 0.97 1.2 4.0 6.07 10.6 30093 2.60
W-INT < 30 < 0s <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 << 0.5 <0.5 <i).3 =05

11/16/95 2,384,880 33 W-INF 120 4.9 <0.5 <5 3.9 0.20 10.8 0.019 2.62
WAINT < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 5 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12114795 2,453,200 1.7 WL [NE 430 an 16 1.6 85 0.16 0.9 0.0143 2.63
W-INT < 30 < Q.5 <03 <03 0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.3 0.5 <03

010596 2,516,900 2.0 W.INF 240 0 2.4 1.2 20 018 111 0.0191 2.63
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <{L.5 <05 <05
W.EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05

02/14/96 2.680,160 28 W-INF 470 43 55 <0.5 35 0.48 11.6 0.0469 270
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <05 <5 <0.5§
W-EFF < 50 < Q.5 0.5 <0.5 <{0.5

03/12/96 2,767,820 23 W-INF 420 60 9.3 3.9 70 0.40 12.0 08.8376 2.74
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <f.5 <05 <0.5

04/16/96 2,927,390 3.2 W-INF %0 120 27 88 120 0.94 12.9 0.1196 .85
W-INT < 50 < 2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

05:07/96 2,971,100 1.4 W-INF 430 66 2.7 ] 32 0.22 13.2 1.0339 .89
WINT < 30 = 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
W-EFF < 30 < .5 <0.5 <03 <3

06/11796 3,109,730 28 W-INF 2,900 470 120 19 410 1.92 15.1 0.3094 320
W-INT < S0 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <{.5

W-EFF < 50 < 03 <0.5 <0.5 <05



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND FERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION 5YSTEM
Former Exxon Service Stativn 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 3 of 8)
Tortal Average Laborawory Analytical Resulis TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Dare Flow Blowrale Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
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0710996 3,232,330 kR(] W-INF 490 35 6.2 <05 110 173 16.8 0.2680 3.47
WAINT < 50 < 0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

D8/08/96 3,345,060 3.1 W-INF 580 49 4.6 <10 73 {.59 17.4 0.0575 3.53
W.INT < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <05 <(.3

09/05/46 == W-INF Ta 67 19 10 Ti - -— -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <{5 <0.5 <0.5
W-FFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3

10/02/96 3,530,230 2.1 W-INF 9RO 130 39 78 120 L7 18.5 0.1231 3.65
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.3 <05 <05
W-EF[ < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5

11/08/96 3,657,370 2.4 W-INT 480 42 7.1 0.69 79 0.77 19.2 0.0911 174
WAINT < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/09/96 3,735,650 1.8 WINF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <{.5 0.17 19.4 0.013% 375
W-INT < 5 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <Q.5

01/21/97 3,735,730 0.0 W-INF 680 69 20 20 91 Q.00 19.4 {0000 3,75
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <035 <0.5 <05

W-CI'F < 30 < 2.5 <0.3 <5 <03




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND FERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Caltfornia

(Page 4 of 8)
Total Average Laborawory Analytical Resulls TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T B X Per Period Cumulative Per Perind Cumulative
gal gpm 1D e g L . e s b

92/10/97 3,735,360 0.0 W-INF 860 100 24 1.4 160 -— wan e -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <03 <03 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 < 0.5 <05

(03:20/97 3,843,330 2.0 W-INF 86 < 0.3 <03 <05 5.1 .43 19.8 0.0452 1.80
WANT < 5 < 0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < o] <D.3 <0.5 <0.5

04/03/97 3,918,650 37 W-INF as%0 31 6.1 <50 8% Q.24 10.1 0.0069 181
W-INT < 1000 <« 10 <10 <10 <10
W.EFTF < a0 < 0.3 <0.5 <03 <0.3

05/07/97 4,092,720 30 W-INF 1,000 57 29 1] o 1.22 21.3 Q.40638 3.87
W-INT < 30 1.t <0.35 <03 Q3
W.EFF < 50 < 0.5 <03 <05 <0.9

06/11/97 4,144,660 1.0 W-INF 570 66 14 4.7 735 0.34 n.? 0.0265 3.90
WAINT < 50 0.57 =03 <03 < 0.3
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3

06/25/97  4,273.310 - W-EFF <« 30 < DA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - —

07/24/97 4,363,090 33 W-INF 470 25 8.2 37 49 Q.95 2.6 0.0828 3.98
W-INT « 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <{0.5 <{0.5
W-EFE < 30 < 0.5 <{.5 <{.3 <{.3

08/04/97 4,408,100 2.8 W-INF 610 48 18 6.2 o9 0.20 22.8 0.0137 4.00
W-INT < 50 0.76 <(.5 <{.5 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <03 <03 <03

10721797 4,496,810 G.B W-INF 250 15 5.4 23 29 0.32 3.1 0.0238 4.062
W-INT < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 < (.3 < 0.5

Ww-EFF < a0 < 0.3 <05 <3 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUVDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Fyrmer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 5 af &)

Taral Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowraw Sample TPPHg B T o X Per Peried Cunmulative Per Period Cumuiarive
gal gpni 1D T, U L e f S bS] 15 >

11/04/97 4,553,000 2.8 W-INF 510 22 9.8 13 Gl 0.18 213 0.0089 4.03
W.INT < 50 0.82 <05 <{.5 0.5
W-EFF < 52 4 0.4 <= 0.5 <{13 <05

12/05/97 4,588,340 4.8 W-INF 74 1.5 0.5 <0.5 53 408 234 0.0034 4.03
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035
W.-BFF < 30 < 0.3 < 0.5 <0.5 <b3

01/08/98 4,623,400 0.8 W-INF §3 2.6 0.74 <035 b 24.03 234 0.0006 4.03
W-INT < 50 < 0.3 «<0.5 <[5 <05
W-EFF < a0 .58 <03 81 i.5

03/03/98 4.662.470 0.3 W-INF < 30 0.54 <{.5 <0.3 (.88 0.02 134 0.0005 403
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 03
W-EFF < 30 < 2.5 <0.3 <03 <0.3

04:02/98 4,702,760 0.9 W-INF 1100 170 a2 12 160 0.19 23.6 0.0286 4.06
W-INT L 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <3 <03
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <03 <05 <05

05/4/98 4.786,330 1.5 W-INF 1.000 140 3 83 150 0.73 24.4 0.1079 4.17
W-INT < 30 < Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.3

06/10/98 4,852,030 12 W-INF 670 110 16 7.6 74 .46 4.8 0.0684 4.24
W-INT < 50 << 0.5 <05 <0.5 <03
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5

07/07/98 4,951,910 2.6 W-INF 090 91 13 6.3 55 0.57 5.4 0.0836 4.32
W.INT < 200 < 2.0 <20 <20 <20
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/014/98 $.039,980 2.2 W-INF 230 36 6.4 2.5 17 0.34 257 0.0466 4.37
WAANT < 30 < 0.5 <Q.5 <03 <05

W-EFF < 50 < .5 <0.5 =<3 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Siaon 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Californiz

(Page 6 of §)
Toua! Average Laboratory Analvtical Resuits TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrau Sample TPPHz B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm D Sl e VAL [ Ibs. oo ] e L BE e

09/03/98 5,080,850 0.9 W-INF 280 13 2.0 G4 21 0.09 238 0.0083 4.38
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <D.5 <03 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <03 <03 <0.5

10/20/98 MM W-INF 740 43 54 25 30} o - - —
W-INT < 50 < L] <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <03 <0.3 <0.5

11/09/98 5,232,360 1.6 W-INF 300 37 10 84 43 0.37 262 0.0315 4.41
W-INT < 30 < ¢35 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 3 <0.5 <03 <05

12/08/98 5,284,180 1.2 W-INF o 82 25 13 100 0.22 26.4 0.0257 4,43
W.INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <Q.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.% =0.5

01413/96 5,377,930 1.8 WAINF 1.030 1535 46.5 52.7 733 0.68 271 0.0925 4.53
W-INT < 300 < 3.0 <50 < 5.0 <30
W-EFF <« 500 < 5.0 <549 =5.0 <30

02/08/9% 5,441,820 1.7 W-INE 260 31 9.0 2.4 33 0.34 27.4 0.0495 4.58
W-NT < 50 < 6.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W.CFF < 5¢ < 0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5

03/08/99 5,509,090 1.7 W-INF 800 87 16 8.5 140 0.30 217 0.0331 4.61
W-INT < 50 < 05 <03 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <03

04405196 5,571,890 1.6 W-INF < 300 36.6 12.2 5.84 209 0.34 28.0 0.0323 4.64
WANT < 300 < 5.0 <50 <50 <50
W-EFF < 500 < 5.0 <5.40 <5.0 <5.0

D5106/99  5.621.560 1.1 W-INF 310 45 6.0 0.86 41 .17 282 0.0169 4.66
W-INT <« 50 < O8] <f.3 <3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <03 <0.5

16/07/96¢ 5,706,250 1.8 W-INF < 250 4.8 <2.5 <23 8.74 0.20 28.4 0.0246 4,68



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND FERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
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W-INT < 100 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < 250 < 25 <23 <23 <2.5

G7/28/99 5,805,010 13 W.-INF < 100 7.00 <10 2.40 .40 0.14 285 0.0131 4.70
W-INT < 56 < 3 <0.5 3 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05

08/09/99 5,849,280 2.6 W.INF < 500 171 5.88 <3.0 26,8 0.11 287 0.0044 4.70
W-INT < 250 < 2.5 <213 1.3 <2.5
W-EFF <« 250 < 23 <135 <23 <25

09/07/99 5,880,860 0.8 W-INF < 500 20.4 <50 <50 31l 0.13 23.8 0.0049 4.71
W-INT < 30 < e.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <5 <03

10/12/99 5,966.690 1.7 W-INF 100 2 < 1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 0.21 29.0 0.0080 4.71
W-INT < 30 < 1.0 <140 < 1.0 < 1.0
W-EFF < 30 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <1.0

11/18/99 5,971,540 0.1 W-INF 660 66 7.8 5.6 57 .02 29.0 0.0014 4.72
W-INT < 50 = 1.0 < 1. =1.0 < 1.8
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.B <18 <10

12/08/99 5,992,780 0.7 W-INF 200 23 3.2 2 224 0.08 29.1 0.0083 4.72
W-INTT = 56 < 1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0
WAINTZ < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <10 <10
W-CFF < 30 < 1.0 <1.0 <10 < L0



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-01{4
1725 Park Strect
Alameda, Califumia
(Page B of 8)

Total Average Laboratery Analytival Results TPPHg Removat Benzere Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHE B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Periad Cumulative
gal gpm 12 e B e P B P B>
01/10/00 6.035,6% 0.9 W-INF 120 11 1.5 1.8 14.5 0.05 282 0.007¢ 4.73
W-INT < 30 < 1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0
W-EFF < S0 < 1.0 < 1.4 < 1.0 < 1.0
02/08/0¢ 6,055,000 .5 W-INF 130 14 <10 <1.0 11.% 0.0z 0.2 0.3530 5.08
MI1D < 50 < 1.0 <10 <1.0 < 1.0
W-EFF < 30 < 1.0 <1.0 <10 <10
03/24/00 6,080,125 0.4 Syswem shutdown pending evaluation.
03/28/00 5,080,360 0.0 W-INF < 50 < 1.0 < 1.4 <i0 < 1.0 002 29.2 Q0016 5.08
MID < 50 < 1.0 «1.0 <10 <1.{
W-EFF < 57 < 1.0 «1.0 <1.0 <0
03/2840 System shutdown upen depariure
04/01/00  Environmental Resolutions, Ing. assumed operation of the remediation sysiem
Notes: Data prior w April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmertal Consultars, Inc.
W- INF = Water sample collected at the influent sample locatian.
W-INT = Water sample caollected at the intermediate sample location.
W-EFF = Water samiple callected at the effluent sansyple Jocation (EBMUD sample location 55#1).
gal = Gallons.
zpm = Gallons per minute.
ag/L = Micrograms per liter.
Ibs = Pounds.
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
B = Benzene.
T = Toluene.
E = Ethylbenzere.
X = Total Xylenes.
< = Less than the laboratory method deteeiion limie as indicated.

Mot measured/sampled/analyzed.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product Jevel, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if
possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are

checked for measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons
are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
a minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = 7nr’h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
s = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% {due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 mi glass amber bottles, etc.}, which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, efc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of
Cusiody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) B60-0301

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate 6-f-hr_1_anl_ysis MNumber:

01010057
| Report To: Project Name:  250613X
Environmental Resolution, Inc, Site: 7-0104,20003753
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number: LWR#21020483
Novato —
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415) 3829105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported: 117101

Please note that your sample "W-BB™ (SPL ID: 01010057-01) was detected for Diesel Range Organics. After an intemnal review was
performed it was found that the results are correct.

Matrix spike (MS) and malrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of Tlike" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The repaoited results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased lo be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analylical needs.

70

st, Sonia
Senior Project Manager

Date




' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
) (713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
- o Certificate of Analysis Number:
. 01010057
eport To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 250613X
i Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104,20003753
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 i
Site Address:
Novato
California PO Number: LWR#21020483
94949- State: California
: 2-9105 fax: (415) 382
ph: (415} 382-910 X: [415) 382-1856 State Cert. No.: 1903

ax To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reported:
Jim Chappell fax : (415) 382-1856 |
Client Sample 1D [ LabSample ID|  Matrix Date Collected Date Received COCID  [HOLD]
101010057-01 Waler 1/2/01 4:10:00 PM 1/4/07 10:00:00 AM
MW8 - ____2(10_0_52-9_2_ Water 1/2/101 4:15:00 PM 1/4/01 10:00:00 AM M
MW3 01010057-03 Waler 1/2/01 4:42:00 PM 1/4/01 10:00:00 AM ]
-5-MW1 _ 01010057-04  Water 1/2/01 5:00:00 PM 1/4/01 10:00:00 AM M
-MW4 ] _i0_101 E_)(_]57705 VWater 1/2/01 £:15:00 PM i 1/4/01 10:00:00 AM ! ]
-MW5 01010057-06 Water 1/2/01 5:33:060 PM 1/4/01 10:00:00 AM ' M
AW-5-MWT 01010057-07 VWater 1/2/01 5:45:00 PM 1/4/01 10:00:00 AM : R
F -5-MW11 l01010057’-08 Water : 1201 5:05:00 PM 1/4/01 10:00:00 AM , B
s-Mws [01010057-09  Water 1/2/01 6:25:00 PM 1/4/01 10:00:00 AM [ ]
e i A 1147401
‘est, Sonia a Date
nior Project Manager
Joel Grice
_aboratory Director
Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer
01010057 Page 2
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l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERGCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054
® {713} 660-0901
| Bude  Blank
Client Sample ID W-BB Collected: 1/2/01 4:10:00 P SPL Sample ID:  01010057-01
. Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 210 50 1 01/08/01 23:37 AM 526036
" Surr: n-Pentacosane 934 9% 20-150 ] 1 01/08/01 23:37 AM 526036
l [Prep Method Prep Date " [Prep Inifials
1SW35108 01/05/2001 13:03 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
l Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 01/08/01 23:44 D_R 526142
Surmr 1.4-Difluorobenzene B8.7 % 62-144 1 01/08/01 23:44 D_R 526142
Sur: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.0 % 44153 1 _ 01/08/01 23:44 DR 526142
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS - - MCL SW8021B Units: ugfL
Benzene - ND 0.5 B 1 01/08/01 23:44 D_R 526198
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 01/08/0123:44 D R 526108
l Methy! tert-butyt ether ND 2 1 01/08/01 23:44 DR 526198
Toluene ~ ND 05 1 01/08/01 23:44 D_R 526198
mp-Xylene — ND 0.5 o 01/08/01 23:44 DR 526198
o-Xylene N 05 o 01/08/01 23:44 D_R 526198
l XylenesTotal  ~ ND 05 ot 01/08/0123:44 DR 526198
" Sum: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 104 % 72137 1 01/08/0123:44 DR 526198
' _ Sur: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 902 % 48156 KB " 01/08/0123:44 DR 526198

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL}
D - Surogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

01010057 Page 3
1/17/01 10:40:15 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 6600501

Client Sample |D W-6-MW8

Collected: 1/2/01 4:15:00 P SPL Sample ID:

01010057-02

L

%&Wmm PR )

Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 140 50 1 01/09/01 1:33 AM 526038
Surr: n-Pentacosane 50.2 % 20-150 1 01/09/01 1:33 AM 526038
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
5W3510B (1/05/2001 13:()*3“7_ KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics MD 50 1 01/0%/01 0:09 D R 526143
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 893 % 62-144 1 01/08/01 0:09 D R 526143
Surr: 4-Brompﬂuorobenzene 747 % 44-153 - 1 01/08/01 0:09 D_R 526143
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Sw80218 Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 01/09/01 0:09 D R 526200
Ethylbenzene B ND 0.5 1 01/09/01 0:09 D_R 526200
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 7 1 01/09/01 0:09 D_R 526200
Toluene ND 0.5 ] 1 01/09/010:09 D_R 526200
m.p-Xylene ND 05 1 01/08/01 0:09 D_R 526200
o-Xylene ] ND 05 i 1 01/09/01 0:03 D_R 526200
XylenesTotal ND 05 o1 01mor0iope DR 526200
C Surr 1,4Pﬁluorobenzene 104 % 72-137 1 91/09!01 09 DR - 52§209
Surr: 4 Bromofluorobenzene 890 % 48156 1 01/09/01 0:09 D_R 526200

West, Sonia

Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

MI - Matrix Interference

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

01010057 Page 4
1/47/01 10:40:16 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-6-MW9

Collected: 1/2/014:42:00 P SPIL. Sample ID;

01010057-03

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ~ MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics " ND 50 1 01/09/01 0:35 D_R 526144
" sumr: 1,4-Oifluorobenzene 88.7 % 62-144 1 01/09/01 0:35 D_R 526144
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 783 % 44-153 1 01/09/01 0:35 D_R 526144

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW2021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 05 1 01/09/01 0:35 D_R 526202
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 01/09/01 0:35 D_R 526202
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 01/09/01 0:35 D_R 526202
Toluene ND 0.5 1 01/09/01 0:35 D_R 526202
m.p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 01/09/01 0:35 D_R 526202
o-Xylene  ND 0.5 1 01/09/01 0:35 D_R 526202
Xylenes Total ND 0.5 1 01/09/01 0:35 D_R 526202
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 106 % 72-137 i 1 01/09/01 0:35 D_R 526202
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene B93 % 4B-156 1 01/09/01 0:35 D_R | 526202

%?ﬁﬁ?'z@uw Ll L=

West, Sonia

Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL)
D - Sumrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

M1 - Matrix Interference

01010057 Page &

11701 10:40:16 Al



HOUSTON LABORATORY
5880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0501

Client Sample iD W-6-MW1

Collected: 1/2/01 5:00:00 P SPL Sample ID:

01010057-04

7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ugil
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 T 01/09/01 1:01 D_R 526145
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzens 103 % 62-144 1 01/09/01 1:01 D R 526145
Surr: 4-Bromofivorobenzene 940 % 44153 1 01/09/01 1:01 D_R 526145
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 0.75 0.5 1 01/09/01 1:01 D_R 526204
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 01/09/01 1:01 D_R 526204
Methyl tert-butyl ether 68 2 1 01/09/01 1:01 D_R 526204
Toluene - ND 05 T 01/09/01 1:01 D R 526204
m.p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 01/09/01 1:01 D_R 526204
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 01/08/01 1:01 D_R 526204
Xylenes, Total o ND 0.5 1 01/09/01 1:01 D_R 526204
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 108 % 72-137 R 01/09/01 1:01 D_R 526204
Surr: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 965 % 48-156 1 01/09/01 1:01 D_R 526204
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SWB260B  Units: ugil
Methy! tert-butyl ether 67 5 1 01/15/01 18:21 JC 531860
" surr: 1.2-Dichloroethane-dd 104 % 62119 1 01/15/01 1821 JC 531860
“Surr 4-Bromoflucrobenzene | 98.0 % 78123 B 1 01/15/01 1821 JC 531860
" Sumr: Tolsene-dds 040 % 74122 T S 0115011821 JC 531860

.«szﬂﬁfym@&ww PAPEIT = e

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/LJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Mi - Matrix Interference

01010057 Page 6
147/01 10:40:16 AM



'

HOUSTON LABORATORY
B&80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-5-MW4

Collected:

1/2/01 5:15:00 P SPL Sample ID:  01010057-05

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L e
Gasoline Range Organics 840 500 10 01/10/01 13:51 CJ 528522
Surr: 1, 4-Difluorobenzene 991 % 62-144 10 1/10/01 13:51 CJ 528522
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 890 % 44-153 10 01/10/01 13:51 CJ 528522
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Sweozip Units: ug/L
Benzene 210 0.5 1 01/09/01 1:26 D_R 526206
Ethylbenzene 45 0.5 1 01/08/01 1:26 D_R 526206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1000 20 10 01/10/0113:51 CJ 528481
Toluene 25 05 T 01/09/01 1:26 D_R 526206
m.p-Xylene 24 0.5 T 01/09/01 1:26 DR 526206
o-Xylene . 41 05 1 01/09/01 1:26 D_R 526206
Xylenes,Total 2B.1 05 1 01/09/01 1:26 D R 526206
Sur: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 72-137 10 0110/01 1351 CJ 528481
" Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 150 % 72-137 1+ 01/09/01 1:26 D R 526206
“surr 4-Bromofluorobenzene © 155 % 48156 1 01/09/01 1:26 D_R 526206
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 96.7 % 48-156 10 o001 13:51 CJ 528481
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SW8260B Units:ugll.
Methy! tert-buty! ether 1200 s 0 © 01A5/01 1849 UG 531881
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 102 % 62-119 T 0 T Toinsmi1s49 U 531861
“Suir: 4-Bromofluorobenzene o8.0 % 78123 10 01/15/01 18:49  JC 531861
" Surr Toluened8 980 % 74122 10 0Asm11849 JC 531861

%jzéfw;?fzﬂa;a&m‘» PODETT — oo

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

01010057 Page 7
11701 10:40:17 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 6600501

Client Sample ID W-5-MW5

Collected: 1/2/01 5:33:00 P SPL Sampie ID:

01010057-06

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ] " MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 4800 2500 50 01/09/01 1:52 D R 526146
" Surr: 1.4-Diflucrobenzena 97.9 % 62-144 50 7 01/09/01 1:52 D_R 526146
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 825 % 44153 50 01/09/01 1:52 D R 526146

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 1600 5 10 04/10/01 14:17 CJ 528482
Ethylbenzene 35 5 10 01/10/01 14:17 CJ 528482
Methy! tert-butyl sther 1100 20 10 01/10/01 1417 CJ 528482
Toluene 96 5 10 01/10/01 1417 CJ 528482
m,p-Xylene 15 5 10 01/10/01 14:17 CJ 528482
o-Xylene ND 5 10 01/10/01 14:17 CJ 528482
Xylenes, Total 15 5 10 "~ 01/10/01 14:17  CJ 528482
" “surr: 1,4-Diflugrobenzene 122 % 72137 BT 01/10/01 14:17  CJ 528482
Surr: 4-Bromoﬂl§_orobenzene 97.5 “—BZMEE:{'SG 10 01/10/01 14:17 CJ 528482

VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL SW8260B  Units: ugll
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1100 50 10 01/15/04 1917 JC 531862
" 8um: 1,2-Dichloroethane d4 980 % B2-119 T 01/15/01 1317 JC 531862
“Surr: A-Bromofiucrobenzene 980 % 78123 i 0 piAsI 1247 JC 531862
Surr: Toluene-d8 040 % 7412z 10 011501 1917 JC 531862

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

NDJ/LU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQOL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
ML - Matrix Interference

01010057 Page 8

1/17/01 10-40:1B AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0301

Client Sample ID W-5-MW7 Collected: 1/2/01 5:45:00 P SPL Sample ID:  01010057-07

Site:  7-0104,20003753

AnalysesiMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/l.

Gasoline Range Organics 20 50 1 (4/09/01 2:17 D_R 526147
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 007 % B2-144 9 01/09/01 217 D_R 526147
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene B0O % 44-153 1 01/09/01 2147 D R 526147

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL sSwso21B Units: ug/lL

Benzene 2.2 0.5 1 01/08/01 217 D_R 526208

Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 01/08/01 2147 D R 526208

Methy! tert-butyl ether 1500 20 10 01/10/01 14:42 CJ 528483

Toluene ND 0.5 T 1 01/09/01 217 D_R 526208

m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 T 1 T o1/0901217 DR 526208

o-Xylene N 05 1 01/09/01 217 D_R 526208

Xylenes Total ND 0.5 1 01/09/01 2117 D R 526208

" Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 107 % 72137 10 D1/10/01 14:42 CJ 528483

~ Surr: 1,4-Difiucrobenzene 108 % 72-137 1 01/09/01 217 D_R 526208
Surr- 4-Bromofluorobenzene 928 % 4B-156 10 01/10/01 14:42 CJ 528483

“"Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene T81.0 % 48156 1 01/09/01 217 D R 526208

VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B _  MCL _ SW8260B  Unitsug.

Methyt tert-buty! ether 1400 120 25 01/15/01 12:44  JC 531863
Surr 1.2-Dichloroethane-g4 104 % 62-119 25 01/15/01 19:44 IC 531863

" "Surr: 4-Bromofiuorabenzene 6.0 % 78123 25 DY/15/011944 JC 531863

" Surr Toluene-d8 o 960 % 74422 25  DI/15/011944 JC 531863

%ﬁwyg@:&x_‘w- MM

West, Sonia
Project Manager ) ) - ‘
Quaiifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Gontamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the assodiated Method Blank D - Swirogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits Mi - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL 01010057 Page 9
1701 10:40:18 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
5860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) €60-9901

Client Sample ID W-6-MW11

Collected: 1/2/016:05:00 P SPL Sampte ID: 01010057-08

Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L "
Diesel Range Organics 1600 50 1 01/09/01 3:28 AM 526041
Surr: n-Pentacosane 68.2 % 20-150 1 01/09/013:28 AM 526041
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials]
SW35108 01/05/2001 13:03 KL |
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/lL
Gasoline Range Organics T 44000 12000 250 01/09/01 243 D_R 526148
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzense 948 % 6214 250 01/09/01 243 D_R 526148
" Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 787 % 44-153 250 01/09/01 2:43 D_R 526148
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs8021B " Units: ug/L
Benzene 3900 12 25 01/10/01 15:08 CJ 528484
Ethylbenzene 1300 12 26 01M0/0115:08 CJ 528484
Methyl tertbutyl ether 4200 50 25 01/10/01 15:08 C.J 528484
Toluene 3600 12 25 01/10/01 15:08° CJ 528484
m.p-Xylene T se00 12 25 01/10/01 1508 CJ 528484
oXylene 1900 2 25 MAMT 1508 CJ T 528484
Xylenes Total 500 12 13 01/10/01 15:08 CJ 528484
" sur: 1,4-Difuorobenzene 125 % 72137 23 0110/01 15108 CJ 528484
surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 989 % 48-156 25 01/10/01 15:08 CJ 528484
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B WMCL SwWa260B8 Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4400 T250 50 01/15/01 20:10  JC " 532317
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane dd 100 % 62-119 50 MA501 2040 JC 532317
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9%6.0 % 78123 50 0115012010 JC 532317
TS0 Toluene-d8 6.0 % 74-122 50 011501 2010 4G 532317

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyle delected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

01010057 Page 10

1717/01 10:40:19 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-5-MW3 Collected: 1/2/01 625,00 P SPL Sample ID:  01010057-09
Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS ~ MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 560 50 1 ¢1/09/01 4:07 AM b26042
Surr: n-Pentacosane 792 % 20-150 1 01/0%01 4:07 AM 526042
[Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials |
|swa510B 01/05/2001 13:03 KL ]
‘GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/l
Gasoline Range Organics 2700 500 10 01/10/01 15:33 CJ 528523
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 62-144 10 01/10/01 15:33 ¢J 528523
Summ: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 930 % 44153 10 01/10/0115:33 CJ 528523
PURGEABLE AROMATICS 'MCL  SWB021B ___ Units: ugiL
Benzene 1300 5 10 01/10/01 15:33 CJ 528485
Ethylbenzene 11 5 10 01/10/01 15:33 CJ 528485
Methy] tert-butyl ether 3100 20 10 0110/01 15:33  CJ 528485
Toluene B.8 5 10 0110/01 15:33  CJ 528485
mp-Xylere 16 5 10 ] 01/10/01 1533 CJ 528485
o-Xylene 5.3 5 10 ~01/100115:33  CJ 528485
XylenesTotal 213 s 10 0110011533 CJ 528485
surr 1,4—Diﬂuorobenzene 119 % 72-137 10 o 01/10/01 15:33 CJ 528485
Sur: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 956 %  48-156 10 0110011533 CJ 528485
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B  MCL _ SW8260B Units: ug/L o
Methyl tert-buty! ether 3100 120 25 01/15/01 20:38  JC 531865
" Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 04 % 62119 25 01/15/01 20:38 JC 531865
~ Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9%6.0 % 78123 7 25 DH/15/01 20138 JC 531865
 Surr quugne-da 96.0 % 74122 7 25 01_{1_5!01 20:38 JC 7 53_1@

%FJﬁ'yﬁx;ﬂrmuw MM

2
%

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/L) - Not Detected at the Reporiing Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Sumogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

01010057 Page 11
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Quality Control Documentation
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' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
. ® {713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
250613X
I-a!ysis: Diesel Range Organics WaorkOrder: 01010057
Method: CA_DRO Lab Batch ID: 9502
l Method Blank . Samples In Analytical Batch:
[ HP_V_010108A-526028 Units: mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 01/08/2001 18:28 Analyst:  AM 01010057-01B W-BB
paration Date: 01/05/2001 13:03 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B 01010057028 W-6-MW38
01010057-08B W-6-MW11
01010057098 W-5-MW3
Analyte Result [Rep Limit]
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.050
Sumr: nPentacosane 91.4|  20-150
Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)
I RunlD: HF_V_010108A-526027 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date; 01/08/2001 17:49 Analyst. AM
' Preparation Date:  01/05/2001 13:03 PrepBy: KL Method SW3510B
T —“-__Aﬁalyte Spike Result ; Percent | Lower Upper }
Added | ! Recovery | Limit Limit |
i . et e . — o ooy Ll — e Jd
I Diesel Range Qrganics 25 2.3 91, 21 175]
I Matrix Spike (M3} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01010057-02
RunlD: HP_V_01010BA-526039 Units: mg/L
. Analysis Date: G1/0%2001 2:11 Analyst:  AM
Preparation Date:  ¢1/05/2001 13:03 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B
" Analyte Sample | MS MS Result | MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD!RFD|Low |High |
' Result Spike i Recovery | Spike | Recovery | Limit | Limit { Limit |
; Added Added ;
'sel Range Organics o '"bfﬁl 25 16 501 25 12 407/69°] 200 2| 175
lualiﬁérs: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits ‘
he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01010057 Page 13
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values tut is correct as reported. 1T01 10:40:22 AM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(3] (743} 660-0201
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
la 250613X
lysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01010057
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R27353
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
ID: HP_R_010108A-526133 nits: mg/L Lab Samgle 7o) Client SamEIe ID
Analysis Date: 01/08/2001 12:14 Analyst D R 01010057-01A W-BB
01010057-02A W-6-MW8
01010057-03A W-B-MW9
01010057-04A W-6-MW1
alyte
- An _yt _ﬁ_(—:;f_glt_ RFD Lirnit 01010057-06A W-5-MWS
Gasoline Range Crganics ND 0.050
Surr, 1,4-Difluorobenzene ] 93.7] 62144 01010057-07A W-5-MW7
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 82.3] 44153 01010057-08A W-6-MW11
-l Laboratory Control Samgple (LCS)
RuntD: HP_R_010108A-526132 Units; mg/L
I Analysis Date: 01/08/2001 11:48 Analyst: D_R
Analyte WWW‘“Spike : Resuilt l Percent | Lower 'Upper !
I J Added Recovery Lll'nlt L|m|t
-Gasoline Range Organics ‘ . J 79 TD 130
_l Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD})
Sample Spiked: 01010036-05
I RunlD: HP_R_010108A-526134 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/08/2001 18:57 Analyst: D R
l' T Analyte Sample | MS | MSResult | MS$% |MSD @ MSDResult | MSD % ]ﬁﬁé’{’RPd“ﬁE“H—igh_z
Result Spike | Recovery | Spike | ; Recovery | | Limit | Limit | Limit
Added : Added | ! ‘ 1
i ‘ :
olme'Rnaﬁgéfbifgiémcs ' ' © OND{ 09 - I ' s27| OQI 0.54; ) o 5§:§lw3210‘ 36! 36/ 160

ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limils

lve percent recoveries for QC samples are comrect as reporied, Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reparted.

MI - Matrix Interference

07010057 Page 14
1/17/01 10:40:23 Al



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

| 777

{713) 660-0001
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
‘I 250613X
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01010057
Method: Sws021B Lab Batch ID: R27356
I Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
ID: HP.R_010108B-526182  Units:  ugrl Lab Sample iD Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 01/08/2001 12:14 Analystt D R 01010057-01A w-BB
01010057-02A W-5-MW8
01010057-03A W-6-MWS
01010057-04A W-6-MWH1
Analyte Result [Rep Limit
L P 01010057-05A W-5-MW4
Benzene ND 0.50
l Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 01010057-07A W-5-MW7
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND| 20
(Toluens ND 0.50
m,p-Xylane ND: 0.50
o-Xylens ND: 0.50
Xylenes, Tolal o _ ND 0.50
- Surr. 1.4-Difluorobenzene 105.2 72137
Sum: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene | 89.4 48-156
l Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlD: HP_R_010108B-526181 Units: ug/L
l Analysis Date: 01/08/2001 11:22 Analyst: D _R
T Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery ) Limnit Limit
Benzene B 500 57 113 70 130
Ethylbenzene ) 50 50! 100 70 130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 49 97 70 130
Toluene 50] 51! 101 70 130
\r!q,p-)(ylene 106 98 98 70 130!
. o-Xylene .50 49, a8 70, 130,
Xylenes.Total | 150 147| as 70 1300
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01010036-04
l RunlD: HP_R_010108B-526193  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 01/08/2001 18:06 Analyst: D R
_l Analyte " T sample MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD|RPD |Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Eimit | Limit
Added Added
Eléne ND| 20 17 e22 200 19 048] 143 21] 32 164
Ethylbenzene ND 20 14 £9.4 20 16 80.2| 14.4 19 52i 142
ND 20 2:1 _ 103 20 21_3 113 9.15 20 agl 150

¥ tert-butyl ether N
) !:alifiers: " ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

MI - Matrix Interference

B - Analyte detected in the asscciated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

le percent recoveries for QC samplaes are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

D - Recovery Unraportable due to Dilution
* « Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

01010057 Page 15
1A17/01 10:40:23 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 6600901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
250613X
Allysts: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01010057
Method: SW8021B Lab Batch I1D: R27520
] Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RWMD: HP_R_010110A-528469  Units: ug/t Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 01/10/2001 2:46 Analyst: CJ 01010057-05A W-5-MwW4
01010057-064A W-5-MWS
1010057-07A W-5-MW7
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 01010057-084 W-e-MW11
e P 01010057-08A W-5-MW3
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene —— ND G.50
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 2.0
Toluene ND 0.50,
m,p-Xylens ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total e ND 0.50
Sumr: 1,4-0ifluorobenzene 104.8 72137
| Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 941 48156
l Laboratory Gontrol Sample (LCS}
RunlD: HP_R_010110A-528468  Units:  ug/L
I Analysis Date: 01/1%/2001 1:56 Analyst: CJ
Ana_lyutém T gﬁiké Resutt Percent i Lower _Uppe_f
i Added Recovery Limit Limit
IBenzene ' 107 70] 130
IEthylbenzene 95 70 130
‘Methyl tert-butyl ether 108 70 130
iTg!uenE 95 - Tol 130
!m,p-Xy_!_e_r_le - - o4 70 130!
l jo-Xylene 93 70 130
‘b(ylenes.TotaI - 94 70 130,
-l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Dupiicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01010095-12
| RuniD: HP_R_D10110A-520435 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 01/11/2001 14:56 Analyst: CJ
l Analyte Sample MS | MSResult | MS% |MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD |RPD |Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
El% 74 20 27 101 20 27 go0| 164] 21| 32 164
Ethylbenzene 10 20 28 89.0 20 28 B87.0; 2.27 19 52| 142
gyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 23 111 20 21 105! 6.45 20 391 150

alifiers:

J

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MDL

and POL

Mi - Matrix Interference

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

le percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported,

01010057 Page 17
1ATI01 10:40:24 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

l 250613X

alysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01010057
Method: sSws021B Lab Batch ID: R27356
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sampie Spiked: 01010036-04
RuniD: HP_R_010108B-526193 Units: ug/l
' Analysis Date: 01/08/2001 18:06 Analyst: D R
l Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS$% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD|RPD|Low (High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Lirnit | Limit
Added Added

PWuene ~ ND[ 20 14 722l 20 17 83.8| 14.8 20/ 38 159

-Xylene o ND 40 27 68.2 40 32 B 79.2 15.0 17 53| 144
o-Xylene B ND 20 14 A 17 837 14.8) 18 53} 143
'enes,Tolal ND 60 41 683 60 49 817| 17.8] 18 53 144
’ !uaiiﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

' J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

he percent recaveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due Lo significant figures and 01010057 Page 16

rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is corect as reported, 117701 10:40:24 AM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® (713) €60-09¢1
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 250613X
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01010057
Method: 5ws021B Lab Batch iD: R27520
" Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01010095-12
RunliD; HP_R_010110A-529435  Units; ug/l
' Analysis Date: 01/11/2001 14:56 Analyst:  CJ
' Analyte Sampie MS M3 Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% | RPD;RPD |Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added E Added
i PR VS SRR
ene | L ND 20 ”j?__ B 93.9 20 19 91.9] 2.11 20 38| 159
Xylene ] 580 40 42 93] 40 41 884] 205 17| 53 144
Xylene .72 20 19, 89.5 20 18 88.0; 1.69 18 53| 143
nes, Total 6.3 60 61? 9t.1 60 59 878 3.73 18 53| 144

-

ualifiers:

-

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

e percent recoveries for QT samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and

MI - Matrix Interference

D - Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution

* . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

01010057 Page 18

117101 10:40:24 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

77 74

{713) 860-0904
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
250613X
lysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01010057
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R27522
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
I0: HP_R 0101108528508  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lysis Date: 01/10/2001 2:46 Analyst:  CJ 01010057-05A W-5-MW4
01010057-09A, W-5-MW3
}» Analyte Result |Rep Limit|
Gasoline Range Organics ND| __0.050
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 91.7] 62-144
Surr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 75.0 44-153]

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RunlD: HP_R_010110B8-528507 Units: mg/L

Analysis Date; 01/10/2001 2:21 Analyst: CJ
_ Jtﬁ!\n:alyigw - o 5 'Splke | Result | Percent | Lower [ Upper ji
1 Added I Recovery Limit ‘, Limit
‘Gasoline Range Organics S 1 076 7670l 130

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD})

u-ﬁ-QI

Sample Spiked: G1010095-13
RunibD: HP_R_D10110B-528520 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/10/2001 12:28 Analyst:  CJ

~ Analyte T Sample | MS | MSResut | MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD[RPD|Low [High |
Result | Spike | | Recovery | Spike i . Recovery Linnit | Limit | Limit |
; Added ; Added | ! L
_ b — N I U ! : L i - £
oline Range Qrganics { ND 0.9 O 48‘ 531 0.9! 0.43. B 48.3] 9.43 a6 36 160
!ualiﬂers " NDAJ - Not Detected at the Reporfing Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
' J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01010057 Page 19
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the disptayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 1/47/01 10:40:25 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

\ 7oz

(713) 660-0501
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S5.A.
A' 250613X
lysis: Volatile Organics by Method B260B WorkQrder: 01010057
Method: SWE260B ' Lab Batch ID: R27686
. Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
D K_010115A-531249 Uniis; ug/L Lab Sample 1D Client Sample iD
Analysis Date: 01/15/2001 10:35 Analyst: JC 01010057-04A W-6-MWA
01010057-05A W-5-MW4
01010057-06A W-5-MW5
01010057-07A W-5-MW7
Analyte Result [Rep Limit
- LA p M 01010057-08A W-6-MW11
tMethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0
Sun: 1,2-Dichloroathane-da 100.0] 62119 01010057-00A W-5-MW3
Sumr; 4-Bromofluprobenzene - 98.0 78-123
Sur: Toluene-d8 98.0 74-122
1 Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunliD: K_010115A-531248 Units: ug/L
l Analysis Date: 01/15/2001 9:40 Analyst:  JC
o 'A'r{é_l_)}té T _"S_[ﬁl_(é | Result | Percent | Lower 1 Upper ;
. Added Recovery | timit | Limit |
;'1,1-Dichloroethenew o . N ' SOT T ag) 98 -t iliEi
Benzene I 50, 46 92| 76. 127
l iChlorobenzene - 50| 50 100 75 130
Toluene 50, 46 92 76 ) 125
[Trichioroethene B _ 50 49 98 71120
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
. Sample Spiked: 01010205-01
RuniD: K_010115A-531256 Units: ug/L.
Analysis Date: 01/15/2001 14:13 Analyst:  JC
- T Analyte . Sample MS MS Result | MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD% | RPD|RPD | Low iHigh
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limnit | Limit { Limit
Added Added
1,1-Dichioroethene NDi 50 52 104 50 54 i8] 4| 14| 38 172
ene E ND 50 47 94 50 48 o8| 2 11 668 134
robenzene ND 50 50 100 50 51 102 2 13 67 115
Toluene ND| 50 47; S 47 o4 o 13 59 125
TWIoroethene ND| 50 50/ 100 50 53 106 6 14 61 134
*!Ei”ﬂ'ers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank P - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
. J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
e percent recoveries for QC samples are comect as reported. Due to significant figures and 01010057 Page 20
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reporied, 111701 10:40:26 AM



Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody
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s ow om om om oo sm o om o wme om (H)\es e o= = es ow

. P b oor |
EXXON coM PANY, USAu (West Goast) CHAIN OF CUSTCDY RECCORD NO age
Exxon Engineer. Mphone: (@5:) Liilp - 37[}3 (CHég:ivPs;gc?::I:$:TB:0)(} OTHER
Consultant Co. Name ERI Contact: _3 VA _
Address: :zm@,\mm% Fax: (MVS) 234 - 0 ° 1§ 0 JE o
= o] & = .
AUaND COA ) Suala, ; > AR ER RN EREA Y e
ras# 1 -01DY Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): E % _ e ®18 E 5 3e % g ‘1[
w O o o 1
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project #: 2: ED( 2\5 X g g O 5 8 2 M E E\—j % a g ’ %
Location: 724 PPAVE_ <+ cityy SAMOMA LA (state) § A w = =18 |o 5 8 fg =|* g 7
MEE ) C&M 01 SDT 3 nE 81215 ol 12 I I g
Consultant Work Release # QX XY I THA £l o |m Xlg |, 1% e ?|8 z § 2 olE g 1T
Sampled By: \SM\ (U Q)\U\(\[L § % : § 8 % § § X °:" E E :C:’ g E g i 5 :t
WATR A A FRERE: INERERE Elg |z g[z% %
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME |COMP |GRAB o ’;OilijlR OTHER | PRESTFVATIE g é i E E % % g é % § g E & 3 § ::E g 3
f i ) : d ohatl
W-BB Yoo [wio] [ x [ " | B IRIX KX
W= (0~ M)ZE 11915 ' Q%XY X X
W- (- Mudd oo T Ty PRI XX
W- (g MWl 700 H LI AX
W- 57— M0y ] i i LIXX]X
W= 5= MUDS 123 BEIRENIPINS
W-5- Ml 1794 I VIR XS
W- Lo~ Moy 15057 o2 XY
wW-5- Mw5 W Dizas] | & (o NV XXX X
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LINSTS (Specify} REMARKS: 82'36(0‘[5‘ 5 I C‘.(q- ?l» ] @
24 HR. * 72HR ___* IElbs
48 MR, " 9BHR ___* EXXON UST el
8 Business _X_ *Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Siorage Location
tc_) Sending Sample C41483
Other PDF {J 1 EDD @
QAJQC Level
Standard ) CLP O Other [J - FAX — FAX C-O-C WREPORT WORK ORDER #:() /O/ 0:57 LAB WORK RELEASE #:
' Relinquished By Sampler: Q)\OJ\AL Date Time Received By:
: o2 )01 | (457
CUSTODY Relinquished: Date Time Received By:
RECORD | L
Relinquished: Date Time Received By: ' | f‘f (ot oo
_ . | Way Bill #) ‘ Q%QS)\ Cooler Temp:
Triplicate: Original - White Lab's Copy * Green Client Copy * Yellow o -



HOUSTON LABORATORY
888D INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® {713) 560-0801

' Sample Receipt Checklist
Workorder: 01010057 Received by: Stelly, D'Anna
l Date and Time Received: 1/4/01 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 3
' Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [[] NotPresent L]
Cusiody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes [ Mo [ Not Present
Custody seals intact on sample botles? Yes [ No [ Not Present
Chain of custody present? Yes Mo [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ¥l Nol !
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes M No [
Sampies in proper container/bottle? Yes No [
Sample containers intaci? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ¥ Noi
All samples received within holding time? Yes W No. -
ContainerTemp Blark termperature in compliance? Yes IV Na
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes || No ! ] Not Present [ .]
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes W No |

01010057 Page 22
1/17/01 19:40:28 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901

Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number: i 00T 20 onm
00100414 t' ‘“Eﬁfm
Report To: - Project Name:  250611X. —
Site: 7-0104,20003753

Environmental Resolution, Inc.
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100

PO Number: LWR#20008236
Novato -
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 3821856 Date Reported:

Your air samples "A-INF", "A-NT", "A-EFF" for BTEX and TPH were received outside the method required holding time. As per your request
on October 18, 2000, the laboratory proceeded with the analyses.

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control
surmmary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any guestions or comments pertaining to this data report. Piease reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratary. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anlicipate working with you in fulfilling ail your current and future analytical needs.

10/26/00

Zst, Sonia
Senior Project Manager

Date
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8330 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0501
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' ; Certificate of Analysis Number: T
00100414
ort To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 250611X
i Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104,20003753
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 .
Site Address:
' Novato
California PG Number: LWR#20008236
94949- State: California
h: (415} 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856
ph: (413) ax: (415) State Cert. No.:
l To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. I
i . f :
Jim Chappelf fax: (415) 382-1856 : Date Reported:
_ . | [
*l Client Sample ID [Lab Sample ID | Matrix _ DateCollected |  DateReceived |  COCID  [HOLD]
A ) 0010041401 |Ar 10/12/00 9:00:00 AM |~ 10/16/00 10:00:00 AM | ]
A 00100414-02 |Air 10/12/00 9:00:00 AM 10/16/00 10:00:00 AM O
10/12/00 $:00:00 AM | 10/16/00 10:00:00 AM | o [

I
EI
il

00100414-03 Air

{
1
|
|
|
i

!}"Jéﬁ?ﬁﬂj&ww é{/} | __

10/26/00

t, Sonia
jor Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quazlity Assurance Officer

Date

00100414 Page 1
10/26/00 2:55:10 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
5530 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 6600901

\

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00100414
Report To: Project Name: 250611X
Site: 7-0104,20003753

Environmental Resolution, Inc.
Jim Chappell Site Address:

73 Digital Drive Suite 100

PO Number: LWR#20008236
Novato
i . State: California

California e

94949- State Cert. No.:

ph: {415} 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:
Client Sample ID: A-EFF SPL Sample ID: G0100414-03A
; Analyte o mg/m? ; ppmiv)

e Result ! PQL | Resut | FaL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND .3
Tolugne ND 1.0 NO 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Kylenes, Total ND 1.0 N 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 248
Client Sample 1D: A-INF SPL Sample ID: 00100414-01A
" Analyte " mgim® - " ppm{v)

_ Result i PQL i Result ; PaL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene 1.2 1.0 0.31 0.26
Ethylbenzene NI 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene MND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total MND i.0 ND 0.23
TPH Alr 55 10 15 2.8




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

\

(713} 660-0804
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number: o
00100414
|Report To: % Project Name: 250611X
. i Site: . 7-0104,20003753

Environmental Resolution, Inc. a—

Jim Chappell Site Address:

73 Digital Drive Suite 100

PO Number: LWR#20008236
N 1
ovale State: Galifornia

California E—

94949 State Cert. No.:

ph: (415) 382-8105 fax: (415) 3B2-1856 Date Reported:
Client Sample ID; A-INT SPL Sample 1D: 00100414-02A

Analyte . mg/m® o ppmiv)
Result POL Result ! PGL

Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND : 0.23
TPH Air 21 10 h9 ‘ 2.8




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-INF

Collected: 10/12/00 9:00:00 SPL Sample ID:

00100414-01

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#

PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWS020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene T ) 1.0 1 10/16/00 1529 TM 439907
Toluene 1.2 1.0 1 10/16/00 1529 TM 439907
Ethylbenzene ND 10 1 10/16/0015:29 TM 439907
m.p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 1520 TM 439907
o-Xylena ND 10 1 10/16/00 15:29 TM 430907
Yylenes Total ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:28 TM 439007
Surr: 1,4-Diflugrobenzene 103 % 20-150 1 10/16/00 15:20 TM 439907
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 863 9% 58-130 1 10/16/00 15:20 TM 439907

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW8015B Units: mg/m?
TPH Air S 55 10 1 10/16/00 15:29 TM 439924
Surr- 1.4-Difiuorobenzene 933 % 62-144 1 10/16/00 15:29 TM 439924
Sum: 4—Broﬁ;|aﬂuorobenzene 881 % 44-153 1 10/16/00 15:29 T 439924

%ﬁ?wmw [l Lzt

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detecled in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00100414 Page 2
10126/00 2:56:13 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
3880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) €60-0801

Client Sample ID A-INT

Collacted: 10/12/00 9:00:00 SPL Sample ID:

00100414-02

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m®
Benzene ND 10 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439908
Toluene ' ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439908
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439908
m.p-Xylene ND 10 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439908
o-Xylene T ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439508
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439908
Sum: 1,4-Diftuorobenzene 106 % 20-150 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439908
Suwir: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 879 % 58-139 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 438908

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW80158 Units: mgim®
TPH Air 21 10 1 10/16/00 15:58 T 439925
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 965 % 62144 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439925
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene BB6 % 44153 1 10/16/00 15:58 TM 439925

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte deiecied in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00100414 Page 3

10/26/00 2:56:14 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
@ {713) 660-0801
Client Sample ID A-EFF Collected: 10/12/00 9:00:00 SPL Sample ID:  00100414-03
Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit bil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
Prl:liRGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWB020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene o ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 16:28 TM 439909
Toluegpe ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 16:28 TM 439909
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 10/16/0016:28 TM 439909
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 16:28 T™ 439909
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 16:28 T™ 439909
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 10/16/00 16:28 TM 439909
Suir: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 102 % 20-150 1 10/16/00 16:28 T™M 438908
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 878 % ] 58-139 1 10/16/00 16:28 TM 439509
TOTAL PETROLEUMPRODUCTINAIR ~ MCL _ SW8015B Units: mg/m?®
TPH Air ND 10 1 10/16/00 16:28 T™M 439926
Surr: ‘].4—Diﬂu0r0benzene 959 % 62-144 1 10/16/00 16:28 T™M 439926
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 865 % 44-153 1 10/16/00 16:28 TM 439926

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

=MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M - Matrix Interference

00100414 Page 4
10/26/00 2:56:14 PM



Quality Control Documentation



HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) €60-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
250611X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 00100414
Method: SW2020A Lab Batch ID: R22818
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_P_001016A-438806  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample ID Client Sampie 1D
lysis Date: 10/16/2000 14:24 Analyst; TM 00100414-01A A-INF
00100414-02A . A-INT
00100414-03A A-EFF
i Analyte Result {Rep Limit
Benzene ND 1.0
[Ethylbenzene e ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
Im,p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Aylene . ND| 1.0
Xylenes,Total ND 1.0
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 104.0 20-150
Surr: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 88.2 58-139

1
!
! =
I
1

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate {LCS/LCSD)

RunlD: HP_P_001016A-439204 Units: mg/m?®
Analysis Date: 10/16/2000 13:25 Analyst: TM
~ Analyte Y Lcs | les ¢ Les | ICSD | LCSD ¢ LESD | RPD RPD [Lawer ‘Upper
| Spike | Result | Percent | Spike | Result Percent | | Lirmat | Limit © Limit
; Added Recovery i Added Recovery } :
‘Begzene - 64 61 96 64 65 101] saf 34l 37 17
i ibenzene o 88‘ Tz Tea EB_N ;! o0/ - 8.5 350 56 118
ene so 89 8T 789}__ 71? 92 58 30 25 113
mp-Xylene g _ 1 8 B8 T8 8 91 38 12 14
|cillviene 88, 72 81 88 79] 90} 96 35 15 109
i nes, Total 176 144 a2 175“7 - 157‘ o ?91 o 8.§7 B 35\ 1__2_ . 11‘{I

S ENomE O aa =

ualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference

00100414 Page 5
10426400 2:56:16 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8840 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTOM, TEXAS 77054

\ 7z

(713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
! 250611X
ATtalysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkOrder: 40100414
Method: SWB015B Lab Batch ID: R22819
‘Rl Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
uniD:; HP_P_001016B-435023  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sampie ID Client Sample ID
lysis Date: 10/16/2000 1424 Analyst:  TM 00100414-01A A-INF
00100414-02A A-INT
00100414-03A AEFF
Analyte o Result |Rep Limit
l TPH Air ND 10
__Surr: 1,4-Difluprobenzene e 95.8 B2-144
Surr: 4-Bromofluorgbenzene 87.3 4415831
I Laboratory Gontrol Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LGSD)
RuniD: HP_P_001016B-438921  Units: mg/m?*
l Analysis Date: 10/16/2000 13:25 Analyst: TM
f " Analyte 7 ] ies | ies ,Lcs | LCSD [ LCSD . LCSD . RPD | RPD jLower Upper |
; I | Spike Result . Percent = Spike  ;  Result Percent i Limit ¢ Limit ¢ Limit |
| Added | . Recovery | Added Recovery : :
. R - R S e B i e s e O VO |
"TPH Air 7 63 770, 55072 B4, 30 40] 140
" Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyie defected in the assocciated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilufion
l J - Estimated value between MDL and POL MI - Matrix Interference
10100474 Page 6
10126100 2:56:15 PM



Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist



G GNN SEN SEN SEN NS AN SN NGNS S

EXXON COMPANY, USA.

CHAIN GF CUSTODY RECORD NC.

o

B T _
Page lof

{West Coast)
- - ANALYSIS REQUEST.
Exxon Engineer: _ﬂﬂrh ﬂv_\r‘ Phone: f‘?Z,sS 296 BB (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name _E’E-R Contact: Ve~ g0 e ce = S
Address: 2.3 Bhcarpe hark.  Fa | LS 382 (DFE o A IR R
] O 2 o L
Loz 200 ot L4 7‘1‘9‘1’? 1 5 s | & aE ’é . gl
- o) - g | e o | g 2
RAS # A= OtO ‘r{ Facilty/State 1D # (TN Only): = ] g 2o glE|s |- 5 % 3
w w2 . ] [ [ .
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project #. 25886 {¢ X 2 |s 5 S A I g 2ls |8 Ié g
> bt S z
Location: t?Z..g SR !' THELS (City) Mﬁ/kn (State) &~ A - f g o s _ % ﬁ = -1 12 §
OEE 1 cam 50T i & 81° = S albis % 2
218 |o S I o 2 2181y > |G
Consuitant Work Release #: 7—0503 .7.513 g 2 o g Dla |z o = 3 g g ; 2 - ol B .
[ 8 & S ] ® = a » a T .
Sampled By: éfr(‘-— bl g § |, |® = % % o1z E’ g 4 'é G % 3 « | &
WMATRIX Sl 1€ ls1818 I ERERE 4 I I S1£ 1k
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME |COMF|GRAB "5 [SOL AR OTHER | PRESERVATVE g |8 ; ElEE s lalz |3 a g % % § Sl lée
=Tz 18-12709 poa has ~ 1 e X
=L~ o-n.-uj D909 X A ><
A =2 Yo-12-c0| 9100 Pad L
TAT ‘ SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR. * T2HR. *
48HR 7 %HR.__' |  EXXON UST
8 Business _E *Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REFORTING REQUIREMENTS {Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
to Sending Sample C41483
Other PDF 12 i EDD @ Q-O
GAIQC Level o \
Standard T CLP T Other [ - FAX C-O-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER #(\) OO H |  LAB WORK RELEASE #
Relinquish#l B8y Sampler: Date Time Received By: s
: _ —
CUSTO DY Helifquished: Date Time Received By:
Relinquished: Date Time Received By: é
i(‘) - l[.e'[,u [ Oo & Way Bill #: / Cooler Temp Dmb'fﬂd
Triplicate: Qriginal - White Lab's Copy + Green Client Copy + Yellow



Workorder: 00100414

Date and Time Received: 10/16/00 10:00:00 AM

Temperature: ambient

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooter?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labets?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All sampies received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Sample Receipt Checklist

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0501

Received by: Turneli, Randy
Carrier narne: FedEx
Yes Nol]  NotPresent L[]
Yes [ No L] Not Present
Yes [ No [] Not Present V]
Yes ! No [ ]
Yes [V No [
Yes W] No [
Yes No (!
Yes V] Mol
Yes W No i
Yes No
Yes ¥ Mo
Yes |_] No L Not Presens ¥
Yes |_ No I




HOUSTON LABORATORY
BB50 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0001

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

L

Certificate of 'Klia'lysis Number:

00110009
Report To: Projact Name: 25061 1)(:“ e
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104,20003753
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number: LWR#20008692
Novato —
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical resuit page(s) or the quality control
summary page(s}.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the writter: approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL. Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analylical needs.

MJL& > _ 11/7/00

Date

est, Sonia )
Senior Project Manager




EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(743} 660-D907

Certificate of Analysis Number:

ph: {415) 382-9105

fax: (4135) 382-1856

Date Reported:

00110009
- Ittt L -
Report To: } Project Name: 250611X
. l Site: 7-0104,20003753
Environmental Resolution, inc. ‘L —
Jim Chappell } Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 !
; PO Number: L.WR#20008692
1
Novato 1’ State: California
California ; —
94949- State Cert. No.:

Client Sample ID: A-EFF

' 'Analyte

Benzene
Taluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene
Kylenes, Total
TPH Air

Client Sampie ID: A-INF
N Anaiyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene
Xylenes, Total
TPH Air

SPL Sample ID: 00110008-03A

T g ; o

Result % PaQL f Resuit PQL
ND 1.0 ND 0.31
ND 1.0 ND 0.26
1.4 1.0 0.32 0.23
1.1 1.0 0.25 0.23
1.8 1.0 0.41 0.23
2.9 1.0 0.66 0.23
ND 10 ND 28

SPL Sample ID: 00110009-01A

o _maim pemev)

Resut [ PQL |  Resut [ PaL |
15 5.0 45 1.5
53 5.0 14 1.3
16 5.0 38 t.1
18 5.0 4.1 1.1
18 5.0 4.1 1.1
36 50 82 1.1
1700 50 480 14




EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
3830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00110009
Report To: Project Name: 250611X
. _ Site: 7-0104,20003753

Environmental Resolution, Inc. -

Jim Chappell Site Address:

73 Digital Drive Suite 100

PO Number: LWR#20008692
) . State: California
California I
State Cert. No.:

ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: {(415) 382-1856 Date Reported:
Client Sample 1D A-INT SPL Sample ID: 00110009-02A
T Analyte . mgm o epmtv)

Resuit PQL ~ Result T PQL

Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.1
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene 1.1 1.0 0.25 ¢.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND .23
o-Xylena 14 1.0 0.32 0.23
Xylenes Total 14 1.0 0.32 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 28




HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{7 13) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
-  Certificate of Analysis Number: ’ o
I 00110009
ort To; Environmental Resolution, Inc. , Project Name: 250611X
i Jim Chappell f Site: 7-0104,20003753
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 :
9 Site Address:
Novato 7
California PQ Number: LWR#20008692
94949- State: California
h: {415} 382-0105 fax: (415) 382-1856 i
ph: (415) 382-9 (415) ; State Cert. No.:
J To Environmental Resolution, inc.
. Date Reported:
Jim Chappell fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:
[' Client Sample ID ~ [LabSample ID|  Matrix Date Collected | Date Received cOCiD  [HOLD|
AANF _ 0011000901  JAir 10/30/00 11:45:00 AM 11/1/00 10:00:00 AM [
AiT 00110009-02  |Air 10/30/00 11:45:00 AM 11/1/00 10:00:00 AM —
B 0011000903 |Air 10/30/00 11:45:00 AM | 11/1/00 10:00:00 AM P
11/7/00
{, Sonia Date
jor Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

11/7/00 9:1B:14 AM

l 00110009 Page 1



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-INF Collected: 10/30/00 11:45:0 SPL Sample 1D:  00110009-01

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE ARQOMATICS IN AIR MCL SWS020A Units: mg/m®
Benzene 15 5.0 5 11/01/00 18:33 T™ 458151
Toluene 53 5.0 5 110100 18:33 TM 458151
Ethylbenzene T . 5.0 T s 11/01/00 18:33 TM™ 458151
m,p-Xylene - 18 50 o 5 11/D1/00 18:33 TM 458151
o-Xylene o 18 5.0 5 11/01/00 18:33 TM 455151
Xylenes,Total 36 5.0 5 11/01/00 18:33 TM 458151
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 93.5 % 20-150 5 11/01/00 18:33 TM 458151
" Sum: 4-Bromoftuorcbenzene 97.2 % 58139 5 11/01/00 18:33 T™ 458151
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWS8015B Units: mg/m?
TPH Air 1700 50 5 11/01/00 18:33 TM 458167
" Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 836 % 62-144 5 11/01/00 18:33 M 458167
surr: 4 Bromofluorobenzene  77.3 % 44-153 T s T {1000 18:33 TM 45B167

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits Ml - Matrix Interference
J - Estirnated Value between MDL and PQL 00110009 Page 2

1H7/00 91817 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
BB8D INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-INT

Collected: 10/30/00 11:45:0 SPL Sample iD: 00110008-02

Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MGL SWS020A Units: mg/m*
Benzene ND 1.0 1 11/01/00 19:03 T™ 458152
Toluene ND 1o 1 711/01/00 19:03 M 458152
Ethylbenzene 11 1.0 1 11/01/00 19:03 TM 458152
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 11/01/00 19:03 M 458152
o-Xylene 14 1.0 1 11/01/00 19:03 TM™ 458152
Xylenes, Total T 14 1.0 B 1 11/01/00 19:03 TM 458152
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 971 % 20-150 1 11/01/00 19:03 TM 458152
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 58139 1 11/01/00 19:03 ™™ 458152
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWao15B Units: mg/m?
TPH AIr ND 10 1 " 41/01/00 19:03 T 458174
Surr; 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 917 % 62-144 9 11/01/00 19:03 TM 458174
Surr: 4Bromofiuorobenzene 9386 % 44-153 1 11/01/00 19:03 TM 458174

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Gutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00110009 Page 3
11/7/00 9:18:18 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8BBO INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 650-0901

Client Sample ID A-EFF Collected: 10/30/00 11:45:0 SPL Sample ID:  00110008-03
Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR L MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m®
Benzene B ND _ 1.0 N 1 11/01/0019:32 T™ 458153
Toluene ) N ND 1.0 1 11/01/00 19:32 T™ 458153
Ethylbenzene 1.4 1.0 1 11/01/00 19:32 T™ 458153
m,p-Xylene 1.1 1.0 1 11/01/00 19:32 TM 458153
o-Xylene 18 1.0 1 11/01/00 19:32 T™ 458153
Xylenes,Total 29 - 1.0 1 11/01/00 19:32 TM 458153
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 944 % 20-150 1 11/01/60 19:32 TM 458153
" Surr 4-Bromofluorobenzene B 957 % 58-139 1 11/01/00 19:32 TM 458153
TOTAL PETROLEUMVPIiODUCT IN AIR B MCL ~ SwWsi1 5B Units: mg/m?
TPH Air B ND 10 1 11!01/00 19:32 ™ 458180
" Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 944 % 62-144 1 11/01/0019:32 ™ 458180
surr; 4-Bromoﬂuorobenzeng 865 % 44153 1 ) 11/01/00 19:32 ™ 458180

%ﬁ?’@w W

West, Sonia
Project Manager

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* _ Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL})
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due fo Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00110009 Page 4
147100 9:18:16 AM




Quality Control Documentation



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713} 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
‘!a 250611X
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 0110009
Method: SW3B020A Lab Batch ID: R23723
J Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
uniD: HP_P_001101A-43815¢  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lysis Date: 11/01/2006G 18:03 Analyst: TM 00110009-01A A-INF
00110009-02A A-INT
00110003-03A A-EFF
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
l Benzene _ ND 1.0
Ethylbenzena ND 1.0
Teluene _ND 1.0
mp-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylene NG 1.0
Kylenes, Total - ND 1.0/
Surr:_1,4-Diflucrobenzene 948/  20-150]
| Surr: 4-Bromefluorcbenzene 1060.0 58-139
' Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
RunlD: HP_P D01101A-458148 Units: mg/m?®

l Analysis Date: 11/Q1/2000 17:04 Analyst: TM

Analyte . L&§ | Les . tes 1 LGSD ¢ LCSD tcso T RPD RPD Lower [Upper |
| { Spike | Result ; Percent | Spike ¢ Result | Percent | Limit 1 Limit | Limit
! | Added l Recovery i Added ' Recovery | ! | ;

. _ i N Y i IR ; S
Benzene ‘ B4! 6B 104 84 B1] a5 81! 34 37 117
‘Hlvibenzene Yy 86 98 88/ ] 100 35 56 115
W ens 80: 77 96 80 G 88’ 87 301 28 113
mp-Xylene 88 83 94 88 76 86 63 35 12 114

Jylene 88 82 93 88 7 87 59 38 15 109
hillenes, Total 176 165 94 176: 153, 87 75 35 12 14
" Qualifiers: B ND/J - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QG Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL M1 - Matrix Interference
00170009 Page 5

117100 9:18:20 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B8BL INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713} 660-0901
Quality Confrol Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
! 250611X
alysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkOrder: 00110009
Method: SW8015B Lab Batch iD: R23725
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
unlx: HP_P_0D11018-458160  Units: mg/m? Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
lysis Date: 11/01/2000 18:03 Analyst: TM™ 00110009-01A A-INF
ia 03110009-02A A-INT
00110009-03A A-EFF
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
l TPH Air ND 10
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzens 85.9 B62-144
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.8 44-153
' Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
RunlD: HP_P_0011018-458155 Units: mg/m?
' Analysis Date: 11/01/2000 17:04 Analyst  TM
T Tanaiyte {Cs 1LcS ¢ LCcs . LesD - LGSD ;. LCSD RPD | RPD |Lower Upper |
Spike : Result | Percent | Spike Result Percent CLimit o Limit  Limit
Added | Recovery | Added - Recovery !
TPH Air 7700 580 76 770 540 T 700 30, 400 140)

ualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

* . Recovery Outside Advisable QG Limits

[ - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00710008 Page 6
11/7/00 8:18:20 AM



Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist
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T

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECCRD NO. Page ¢ of ]
EXXON COMPANY, USA. {West Coast) °
W 3
p ANALYSIS REQUEST;
Exxon Engineer: _M"'J Kovs R, Phone: | [ qi}j 24L-5168 (CHECK APPROPRIATE 80X) OTHER
Consultant Ca. Name E_ﬂ r Contact: t~ LN APRE,
5] G
Address: _7.) ZZ{@.&W}-& Dewi Fax: L/.‘ﬂ.f) Jo [55:4 o D % 2 g 5
Il a3 = = [}
{pe :A{DVHO LA ‘?‘f‘?‘f‘l‘ 2 3 B o & 5 2 o
> o @ o ] = -
RAS # 7-0¢ O'f Facility/State 1D # (TN Ony): _ I3 o % 518 SOl e B % 3
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project #: 2—56’*‘ & b X 2 g o & G B a 8 § g % 5 §
z | S Rl g
Location: __ | 7 &€ PRk 4TRELTTiy) et g (State) T " o g g |lo o|® |8 ﬁ = I 3
1 EE : O C&M 7 sDT i =T I I 2 |g § o} ot 4
= = T o - a w a
Consultant Work Release #: , 280 90 3 753 =z g » |0 e x 18 |=® g % o g _, E -
AR ERE o I FlElal|Y g5 |8
Sampled By: __4'_,/.-"‘1 =R 8 1= |2 g 'g g Q g ] E, g E i, | B
SAMPLE 1D, DATE | TIME |COMR|GRAB]_WATRIX Jonen|messwne| - |2 |2 |5 |28 {8 |e |z |2 [% |3 5 AERE 5 E1:|%
A.C [SOW JAIR glel|lE|s|l= |88 |5 |5 |28 29 |w 2 |lEt 8
o
R Toz 16540 gs| | v x ~ e XX
4~ LT thofoe | 145 v X ~ i}«
A EFF lofufool 148| | v — it
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify} REMARI?'ZOq ) "C:)
24 HR. * 72HR. ” Z;Lﬁ(ﬁ 9’7?5 S \ @
48 HR. * 98 HR. " EXXON UST S / .Q_S
8 Business % “Contactus prior | CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Speafy} LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Lacation
to Sending Sampla C41483 ‘
Other PDF ) [l EDD @ \95
QAGC Level -~
Standard  CLP L1 Other [) __, FAX U } PAX C-O-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #:¢X2 / / (O (D> LAB WORK RELEASE #:
) RBW Date Time Received By:
) Pel
/va/a //’Kﬁ tf30f00] |29V
CUSTO DY Rel“ﬁqqgshed Date Time Received By:
Relinquished: Date Time Recefved By: ’ !74(
_ , I Way |H # M %/ Q/?lsr Jemp: Zﬁ J0o
Triplicate: Original - White Lab's Copy » Green - Client Copy + Yellow



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HCHISTOM, TEXAS 77054
{713} €60-0901

Sample Receipt Checklist

Warkorder: 00110009 Recetved by: Stelly, B'Anna
Date and Time Received: 11/1/00 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: Am_bienl

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W] No [ Mot Present - L]
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes V] No L] Mot Present | J
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes L | Nol ! Not Present M)
Chain of custody present? Yes W] Nol |

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes W Mo [_]

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ¥l Mo [

Samples in proper container/pottle? Yes i Mo [

Sample containers intact? Yes ¥ No | :

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes v/ No L

All samples received within holding time? Yes V] Noi !

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yas IV MNoi

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes . No. | Not Present W'
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes . No v

Gl G N AE D N an G Y N ) & & aE & m 0w &
1



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.5.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00110314
Report To: Project Name:  250611X )
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104, 20003753
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number; LWR#20008869
Novato e
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No..
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 : Date Reported:

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the anaiytical result page(s) or the quality control
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any guestions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This repart shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are onty representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL. Inc. is pleased o he of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling ail your current and future analytical needs.

%F /df ! t 11/14/00
est, Sonia *

Date
Senior Project Manager



. : HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(i3] {713} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' Certificate of Analysis Number: ' -
00110314
eport To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 250611X
i Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104, 20003753
igi ive Suite 100
73 Digital Drive Suite Site Address:
l Novato
California PO Number: LWR#20008869
94949- State: California
: 9105 fax: {415) 382-1856
! ph: (415) 382-910 (419) State Cert. No.;
: i fution, Inc.
ax To E.nwronmenraf Resolution, Inc. Date Reported:
Jim Chappell fax: {415) 382-1856 vate Reporiec:

[ Client Sample ID “TLabSampleID| Matrix |  Date Collected | Date Received | cocib  [HOLD|
Inf ' o T 0011031401 [Air B 11/8/00 3:45:00 PM 11/10/00 10:00:00 AM | ) ]
mt 0011031402 |Air . 11/8/00 3:45:00PM | 11/10/00 10:00:00 AM o

AEff ' 100110314-03  |AIr  11/8/00 3:45.00 PM 11/10/00 10:00:00 AM ' M
_ 11/14/00

l/est, Sonia \ DéE

enior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

00110314 Page 1
11/14/00 2:18:35 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® (713} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
00110314
Report To: Project Name:  250611X
i Site: 70104,
Environmental Resolution, Inc. 20 -0104, 20003753
Jim Ghappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number: LWR#20008869
Novato
. . State: California
California -
f 94949- State Cert. No.:
| ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:
Client Sample ID: A-Eff SPL Sample ID: 00110314-03A
Anaiyts T g pom()
Result ' FQL Result ! PQL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toleene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylenea ND 1.C ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 023
TEH Air N 10 ND 2.8
Client Sample ID: A-Inf SPL Sample iD: 00110314-01A
" Analyte L mgi ' ppmiv) ﬁ
| Resutt | PaL Result | PQL 1
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene 12 1.0 0.31 0.26
Ethylbenzene 13 1.0 0.30 0.23
m.p-Xylene 1.7 1.0 0.39 0.23
o-Xylene 18 1.0 0.41 0.23
Xylenes,Total 35 1.0 0.80 0.23
TPH Air 29 10 8.1 28




®

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Certificate of Analysis Number:

Environmental Resolution, Inc.
Jim Chappeli
73 Digital Drive Suite 100

Novato

California

94949-

ph: {415) 382-9105

fax: (415) 382-1856

Client Sample ID:  A-Int

Analyte mgm®

Result foPaL

Benzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
m.p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylene ND 1.0
Xylenes, Tolal ND 1.0
TP Air D 10

Site Address:

PO Number:
State:

State Cert. No.:
Date Reported:

00110314
Report To: Project Name: 250611X
Site: 7-0104, 20003753

{ WR#20008869

California

SPL Sample ID:

ND
ND
ND
ND

00110314-02A




2 B N = .

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-Inf

Collected: 11/8/00 3:45:00 SPL SampleiD: 00110314-1

Site:  7-0104, 20003753

AnalysesiMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. ¥

PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m®
Benzene ND 1.0 1 11/10/00 14:53 TM 470517
Toluene o 12 1.0 1 $1/10/00 14:53 TM 470547
Ethylbenzene 1.3 1.0 1 11/10/00 14:53 TM 470517
m,p-Xylene 17 1.0 1 11/10/00 14:53 TM 470517
o-Xylene 1.8 1.0 1 11/10/00 14:53 TM 470517
Xyienes, Total a5 1.0 1 11/10/00 14:53 ™ 470517
Surr: 1,4—Diﬂuoroberi£ene 95.0 % 20-150 1 11/10/00 14:53 T™ 470517
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 58-139 1 14/10/00 14:53 TM 470517
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL  SW8015B Units: mg/m® o
TPH Air 29 10 1 1110/00 14:53 M 470534
Surr: 14-Difiuorobenzene 949 % 62-144 1 11/10/00 14:53 TM 470534
""Surr 4-Bromofluorobenzene M5 % 44153 1 11/10/0014:53 TM 470534

=

i

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Lirit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Mi - Matrix Intérference

00110314 Page 2
1114/00 2:18:38 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8560 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0201

Client Sample ID A-Int

Collected: 11/8/00 3:45:00 SPL Sample ID:  00110314-02

Site:  7-0104, 20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW3020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 11/10/00 15:23 TM 470518
Toluene ND 1D 1 11/10/00 15:23 TM 470518
Ethylbenzene i ND 1.0 1 11/10/00 15:23 TM 470518
m.p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 11/110/00 15:23 TM™ 470518
o-Xylene ND 1.0 + 11110001523 T™ 470518
Xylenes, Total N 10 1 1110/00 15:23 TM 470518
" Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 956 % 20-150 4 11/10/00 15:23 M 470518
" Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 58139 1 1110/00 15:23 T™ 470518
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW80158 Units: mg/m® T
TPH Air ND 1w 1 © 1110/00 15:23 TM 470536
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 971 % 62-144 e 11/10/00 15:23 TM 470536
91.5 % 44-153 ! 11/10/00 15:23 T™ " 470536

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: MD/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* _ Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Gver Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL})
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Mi - Mafrix Interference

00110314 Page 3
1114/00 2:18:36 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901

Ciient Sample ID A-Eff

Collected: 11/8/00 3:45:00 SPL Sample ID: 00110314-03

Site:  7-0104, 20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWS020A Units: mag/m?®
Benzene ND 10 1 11110/00 15:52 TM 470519
Toluene o ND 10 1 11110/00 15:52 TM 470519
Ethylbenzene ND 10 1 1110/00 15:52 TM 470519
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 111000 15552 ™ 470519
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 1110/00 15:52 ™ 470519
Xylenes Total o ND 10 1 11/10/60 15:52 TM 470519
Surr- 1,4-Difluorobenzene 965 % 20150 1 11110100 15:52 TM 470519
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 102 % 58139 1 11110/00 1552 TM 470519

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT iN AIR )  MCL SW8015B Units: mg/m®
TPH Air ND 1 1 11/10/00 15:52 TM 470538
"~ Surr 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 965 % 62-144 1 11/10/00 1552 TM™ 470538
" Sum 4-Bromofluorchenzene 891 % 44153 T C 1110000 1552 TM 470538

s

L prrice— (L

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the asscciated Methad Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Qver Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Malrix Interference

00110314 Page 4
11414/00 2:18:36 PM



Quality Control Documentation



HOUSTON LABORATORY
BA8D INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901
Quality Contro! Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' 250611X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 00110314
ethod: SWE020A Lab Batch ID: R24396
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_P_00t110A-470513  Units:  mg/m® Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
nalysis Date: 11/10/2000 10:58 Analyst: T 00110314-01A A-nf
00110314-02A ) A-Int
00110314-03A A-Eff
Analyte I Result (Rep [ihﬂ
Benzene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene e : MND 1.0
Toluane e L. NDj 1.0
m,p-Kylene ! ND 1.0
o-Xylene ) ND 1.0
|Xylenes, Total ND 1.0
Surr: 1,4-Difluorabenzene 918 20150
Surr: 4-Bromofluorebenzene . | 938 5B-139
l Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
RunlD: HP P 0011104-470515  Units: rng/m?
' Anaiysis Date: 11/13/2000 13:55 Analyst: TM
analye T Lcs | Les LGS | LCSD  LGSD  tCSD RPD | RPD Lower Upper |
i Spike | Result . Percemt . Spike Resuit Percent { Lirnit © Limit | Limit |
i Added Recovery :  Added . Recovery i | i
Eenzene T R Ti” N - 63 98 66 34 37 117
thylbenzene ; 881 84 95 58. 7 - 87 8.7 .58 115
oluene : 77780% o ?5 94 80 70! 87% 78 a0: 25 113
‘m,p-Xylene e 88%_ _ 81 92 88: o 1'5 85\ 75 35: 12 114
Xylene , .8 80 90 88. 76 36 4.8 350 15 109
ylenes, Totai ] 178 16_1__ o 91 176. 151! 86\ 6.4 35f 12 114
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit  *-Recovery Qutside Advisable GC Limits o
' B - Analyte detected in the associaled Methed Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL M - Matrix Interference
00110314 Page 5
l 117114/00 2:18:40 PM



A

nalysis:
od:

Total Petroleum Product in Air

SW3B015B8

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713} 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

250611X
WorkOrder: 004190314

Lab Batch ID: R24397

@
-
=

R

uniD:

nalysis Date:

Method Blank

Samples in Analytical Batch:

HP_P_G01110B-470530  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID

11/10/2000 10:58 Analyst:  TM 00110314-01A Acinf
00110344-02A Adnt
00110314-03A AEF

Analyte

Resutt ]Rep Limit!

TPH Air_

Surr: 1.4-Diffucrobenzene

 Sury: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND! 10
93.5. 62144
Lo.._.812  44-153

.Laboratory Control Sampleflaboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD}

RunlD: HP_P_001110B-470532  Units: mg/m?
Analysis Date: 11/10/2000 13:55 Analyst:  TM
T Analyte ies o owes owes 7 oesp oicsd | LCSD | RPD | RPD [Lower |Upper |
| Spike . Result | Percent | Spike | Result | Percent | | Limit | Limit | Limit |
D \ Added | Recovery | Added : ! Recovery | ; ‘
iPH Alr a 770 560] 73] 770! 5400 70 34 30, 40] 140
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit " » . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits -
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Btank [ - Recovery Unreportable due to Dijution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference
00110314 Page 6
I 1114100 2:18:40 PM



Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist



- N BN BN G Gn NS Ge N Gn S 4 CwsE os em sm =

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page t of t
EXXON COMPANY, USA. {West Coast} °
W i
Exxon Engineer; 0/#4 [ /&v‘fﬂ Phone: / {? 2—£)’ et - BIEE ANALYSIS REQUEST: QTHER
+ — ! ({CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX)
Consultant Ce. Name LA Contact: _Fer  CRA7O€ el _
Address: D3 Dib+771% ﬁlpu:l Fax [ NS 352085 O - % ; E g
SvgZ o0, Mevtto F Triv4 . 2 o |z o o o -
7 2 2 5|2 (2|8 |E 2
RAS # G004 Facility/State 1D # {TN Only); & g S |2 o P I % 2
* w ) o ]
AFE # (Terminal Gnly): Consultant Project #: Q‘;ﬂéﬁ'ff 2 | g 1@ |0 i B E 018
@ a o g | g r'.,?_.‘ bt a
Location; {7 7“} Sorn ST (City /ft"*/f”’ﬂﬂ'f* {State} L& | 4 2 1% |o R - $
1 EE 0 cam L. 3DT z g£1= 13 o e ol|f|E g ,
2ly|5 e |3 5123 I S (o %
Consuitant Work Release #: 00 37 2o zg = I I * 18 g g ol A . |
x 2B ® = b B
Sampled By: 8 % f 218 % 3 ‘é = E % ” § § 5|z
|2 o w | 2 lZte s 2|5 ; o [EE
SAMPLE |.D. DATE | TIME |COMP{GRAB HZOMSSTXNR QOTHER | PRESERVATMVE 2 é é E E ;-.-_5, g é 05; % § g E g E léﬁ ?L_: é
AL i el (st |V A Rm
A ~ LT /00 (5151 =
Mm EF T JSaerses| |V A el VAVE
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR. Y TZ2HR *
48 HR. T 96 HR. * EXXON UST
& Business E “Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Location
1o Sending Sampile 41483
Other PDF 1) O EDD @
QAQC Level \ﬁ)
Standard ) CLP [T Otner () FAX | PAX C-O-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER # (09 )[§.3j4  LABWORK ReLEASE #
f Relingu By Samp g ] _ Date Time Received By: '
£ 2 [/ (~G-00 | LoD
CUSTO DY Blinguished: ~ 4 Cate Time Received By:
RECORD i / A Faril / Vi / 2V Pa
Relinquished: Date Time ivéd By: ////ﬂ/ s e
I 1§ 5 Cooter Temp: ‘47?7/5’/{77/7‘

Triplicate: " Original - White Lab's Copy « Green Client Cop.y * Yeliow fzz) & 133%0¢ }Jq¢7/<- 5/é5 O BErT R Ens—



HOUSTON LABORATORY

2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® {713) 660-0301
Sample Receipt Checklist
Workorder: 0110314 Received by: Esfrada, Ruben
Date and Time Received: 11/10/00 10:00:00 AM Cairrier name: FedEx
Temperature: AMBIENT -
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes Nel Mot Present & |
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes v No [ Not Present [
Custody seals intact on sample botties? Yes I No [] Not Present
Chain of custody present? Yes Ne [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes |V Mo [
Chain of custody agrees with sample lahels? Yes W] Nol.
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes W No i)
Sample containers intact? Yes Moi
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W No. '
All samples received within hotding time? Yes No .
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes o Mo
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No L Not Present Wi
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes No -



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(Y {713) 660-0901

Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00120462 _
Report To: Project Name:  2506-11x _ e G I OO
Environmental Resolution, inc. Site: 7-0104,20003753
Jim Chappell ’ Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 |
PO Number: LWR#20009513
Novato ; SEE—
California 1 State. California
94949- : State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 382-9145 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:

Your air samples were received expired. Per the request of Jim Chappell on December 15, 2000, via phone conversation, SPL continued
with anaiytical analyses.

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to
check for possible mairix effect, The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
faboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reparted in this
analytical report is determined by the Laberatory Control Sample {LCS) and the Methed Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)
and the Method Blank {MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be foofnoted in the anatytical result page(s} or the quality contral summary page(s).

Flease do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Plaase raference the above
Cerliticate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the labaratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in %uifilling ail your current and future analytical needs.

00120452 Page 1
M/ / %V\ e 12/18/00

Date

West, Sonia
Senior Project Manager



EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0801

00120462
Report To. Project Name: 2506-11x !
Site: 7-0104,20003753
Environmental Resolution, Inc. —
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number: LWR#20009513
Novato
C:;:Urnia State: California
‘ 64949. State Cert. No.: 1903

ph: (415) 382-8105

fax: {415) 382-1856

Date Reported:

Client Sample ID: A-Eff SPL Sample 1D: 00120462-D3A
Anmﬁ__ mgim* pbr-n_(_v) S

Result PaL Result i PQL
Senzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzens ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Ryleng ND 1.0 NC 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Kylenes.Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8
Client Sample ID: A-inf SPL Sample ID: 00120462-01A

An alyte mg/m? 7 : p_prn_(v_) -

Result : PQL f Result 1 PQL
Benzene 21 1.0 0.85 0.31
Toluene 6.8 1.0 1.8 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND D.23
m,p-Xylene 1.6 1.0 0.36 0.23
o-Xylene 15 1.0 0.34 0.23
Xylenes, Total 31 1.0 0.70 0.23
TPH Air 240 10 67 2.8




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Cartificate of Analysis Number:
00120462

lReEDrt To: Project Name: 2506-11x

I Site: 7-0104,20003753

E Environmental Resolution, Inc. — ’

ﬁ Jim Chappell Site Address:

[ 73 Digital Drive Suite 100

g PO Number: LWR#20009513

: Novato

i R B State: California

. California B

ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 { Date Reported:
Client Sample tD: A-Int SPL Sample ID; 00120462-02A
T Anayte mg/m? ~ ppm(y)
' Result - PaL ; Result 7 PaQL

Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluens ND 1.¢ ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TRH Air ND 10 ND 2.8




EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} B60-0901

00120462
Report To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2506-11x
. Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104,20003753
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
9 Site Address:
l Novato
California PO Number: LWR#20009513
94949- State: California
h: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415} 382-1856
l ph: (415) %) State Cert. No.; 1903
Fax To: , Envircnmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reported:
. { Jim Chappell fax : (415) 382-1856 ‘
I Client Sampleld  Lab Sa_mplérllj - Matrix ' ~ Date Collected : Date Received | coc 1D HOLD
J/-\-Irlf 00120462-01 Alr 12/11/00 11:30:00 AM 12/14/00 10:00:00 AM T
AN 00120462-02 Air 12/11/00 11:30:00 AM _ 12/14/00 13:00:00 AM i 1
IA-EfRf 00120462-03 Air 12/41/00 11:30:00 AM ' 12/14/00 10:00:00 AM ' 1
. ; ”- /
w}%ﬁ&ww 12/18/00
West, Sonia o o Date
Senior Project Manager
Joel Grice
l Laboratory Director
Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer
' 00120462 Page 2
12/18/00 $:22:24 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901
Client Sample 1D A-Inf Collected: 12/11/00 11:30:0 SPL Sample ID:  00120462-01
Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR _ McL SW8020A  Units:mgim® )
Benzene B 2.1 1.0 1 12/15/00 0:31 TM 507464
Toluene _Ei.& 1.0 1 ‘ 12M15/000:31 TM 507464
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 12/15/00 0:31 TM 507464
m,p-Xylene 1.6 1.0 1 12/15/00 0:31 T 507464
o-Xylene 7 15 1.0 1 12/15/00 0:31  TM 507464
Xylenes, Total - 3.1 1.0 1 ~12115/00 0:31 TM 507464
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 920 % 20-150 i 121500 0:31 TM 507464
" Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 924 % 58139 K 12/15/00 0:31 ™ 507464
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCTINAIR MCL SW8015B  Units:mgim®*
TPH Air 240 10 1 - 12115/00 0:31 TM 507498
~ Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 806 % 62-144 7 1 12/15/00 231 TM 507498
Surr 4-Bromofluarobenzene 69@3 % 44-153 1 1215/00 231 TM 50749§

‘ng:ﬁ T N P P

AL B ol

eSS o8hE

Project Manager

Qualifiers:
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
[} - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Mi - Matrix Interference

00120462 Page 3
1211600 D:22:26 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
z 8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

{713} 660-0301

Client Sample ID A-Int Collected: 12/11/00 11:30:0 . SPL Sample ID:  00120462-02

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS INAIR MCL SW8020A  Units: mgim®
Benzene ND 1.0 1 12114/00 16:47 TM 507462
Toluene o TND 6 1 12/14/00 16:17 TM 507462
Efhylbenzene o ND 10 1 12/14/00 16:17  TM 507462
m,p-Xylene o ’ ND T 1 1214/00 16:17 TM 507462
o-Xylene ) ND 1.0 ) 1 12/14/00 16:17 T™ 507462
Xylenes, Total o ND 1o 1 1214100 16:17 M T 5p7462
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 961 % 20-150 1 12/14/00 16:17 TM 507462
Surr- 4-Bromoftuorobenzene T99.5 % 58139 1 T Z400 16:17 T 507462
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR ~ wmcL SW80158 Units: mg/m? -
TPH Air ND 10 1 12/14/00 16:17 T 507491
"Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 038 % 62144 1 1214001817 M 507491
"Surr 4-Bromoflucrohenzene  B15 % 44153 1 12/14/00 1617 TM T Tro7491

LYY PP . Py
wootoome

Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporéable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Ml - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00120462 Page 4
12/18/00 9:22:26 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8330 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) €50-0901

Ciient Sample ID A-Eff Collected; 12/11/00 11:30:0 SPL Sample ID: 00120462-03

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR _ MGL SW8020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 10 1 12/14/00 17:16 TM 507463
Toluene ' ND 1.0 1 12/14/00 17:15 TM 507463
Ethylbenzene ND 10 1 12/14/00 17:15 T™ 507463
m,o-Xylene B TTND 1.0 1 12/14/00 17:15 TM 507463
o-Xylene a ND 10 1 1214/00 17:15 ™ 507463
Xylenes,Total ND 10 1 12/14/00 17:15 TM 507463
Surr: 1.4-Difuctobenzene  97.1 % 20-150 1 T 12/14/00 17:15 TM 507463
"Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 58139 177 12114/0017:15 ™ T 507463
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT INAIR ~ MCL ___ SW8015B Units: mg/m? -
TPH Air ND 10 1 12/14/00 17:15 TM 507494
" Surr 1,4-Difluorobenzene 912 % 62144 T T T 12114001745 TM 507494
‘Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene | 792 % 44-153 o 1 1211400 17:15 TM 507494

" ) - £
m,,»w““_fj&ﬁsi Do e ol et R

Weask - Sonia
West—horta

Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Datected at the Reporting Limit =MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank [ - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable GIC Limits M1 - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00120462 Page 5
12HBOG 922:27 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 8600901
Quality Contro! Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
. 2506-11x
Analysis; Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 00120462
ethod: SWSB020A Lab Batch ID: R26235
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_P_001214A-507461  Units:  mg/m* Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID
nalysis Date: 12/14/20G0 15:19 Analyst: TM 00120462-01A A-Inf
00120462-02A A-lnt
00120462-03A A-Eff
T ﬁﬁkn'aliyte T 7J| Re:_s_ult Rep Lirnit{
Benzene i ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene . pnND 10
Toluene o ND 1.0
mpXylene i ND 1.0
o-Xylene . : ND 1.0
Iylenes.Yotal . Noo 0
© Syrr.1,4-Diflucrobenzene b 936l 20180
- __Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens R R 5 58-139,
I Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
Runly: FIP_P_{01214A-507459 Units: mg/m?
' Analysis Date: 12/14/2000 14:21 Analyst:  TM
Analyle © s s Les LCSD © LCSD - LCSD RPD  RPD [Lower Upper |
Spike  Resuit : Percent . Spike : Result Percent Limit ; Limit  Limit :
+ Added i Recovery © Added - Recovery ; :
derzene N ] 1o, 64 67 108, 49 34 37 117
hylbenzene 88 A0 1021 8 86 98 4.0 35 56 115
Toluene 80 o8 10 80 _ 79 N 39 30 25 113
m,p-Xylene - 8a a2 104] 88 88 100 4.2 35 121 114
Xylene 8a. 8o 101E 88 85 100 1.5 35 15 109
Myicnes Total 76 181 103 176: 176 100; 28 35 12 114
“Qualifiers:  NDAU - Not Detected af the Reporting Limit M - Matrix Interference -
B - Analyte defected in the associafed Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 00120462 Page 7
ounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 12/18/00 ©:22:29 AM

-



Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S5.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

2506-11x
Analysis: Total Petroleunt Product in Air WorkQrder: 00120462
l\ethod: SWB015B Lab Batch ID: R26237
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD; HP_P_001214B-507489  Units: mg/m?* tab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
inalysis Date 12/14/2000 15:19 Analyst: TM 00120462-01A A-Inf
00120462-02A A-nt
00120462-03A A-Eff
l ! "~ amalyte | Resuk |Rep Limit
TPHAIr o ND) 10]
! Surr 1,4-Difluorcbenzene _ g1.3 62-144
{ _Sur 4-Bromoliycrobenzene 794l 44-153
l Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
RuniD: HP P 0M214D-507485 Units: mg/®
l Analysis Date: 1211472000 14:21 Analyst: T
l N Analyte © fws ' les . oS U lesp 0 LCSD 0 LCSD RPD (RPD Lower Upper |
! Spike | Result . Percent Spike Resuit Percent Limit - Limit  Limit
! Added { * Recovery ©  Added Recovery
770 Bap 70 770, B0 70 07 30  40] 140

NDVU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit “MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value betwsen MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

Qualifiers:

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Limits
007120462 Page 8
121 8I00 9:22:30 AM



Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody

00120462 Page 9
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N GEN NES BN U BN Em SR G Em EE W Ja_. BN W BB N
EXXON COMPANY USA CHAIN QF CUSTODY RECORD NO I C N Page / of |
{West Coast)
Exxon Engineer: flavin K wu SR Phone: (9'2.5") 246- 5768 ANALYSIS REQUEST: OTHER
(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX}
Consultant Co. Name E'QJ: Contact: J“"" Ch apae j
/ _ =
Address: 73 ﬂ(j”"ﬁf (v Surt 10D Fax: ({7”5—) J72-185¢ i~ o % g g 5
! b o
/‘Vavﬂﬁ? A ‘?‘){q‘/? L z E = E ; E 2|
o R [ jur} b= I o
RAS #: 7= 0/04 Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): g 2 o |[® )8 % R % 8
506~ 1] Sy |8 AEAERERE
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project #: 2 X 8|8 o 1= C - slsld |Y ]38
Location: {725 'pdrk 5'7‘”"* (City) d’/ﬂ"’/’” (State) _ (A o -%‘ g gl 0 = g 15 e E %
[VEE 0J cam 80T AL 0 I el o215 % g
£ ~ ¥ ol ] 4 o I}
Consultant Work Release #; 2000 3 7§3 ; z-" é ‘é’ g i ;—E o “ 18 = g % ; g o E 2 o
Sampled By; Lovey Werand S1210 15 |2 % 2lslz |k g R 2 2% |z
‘ 5l ]¢ w |8 w 1 21lg |2 1o 0o g e |2
SAMPLE .D. DATE | TIME |comP|GRAB Hzomégilxmra OTHER |PRESERVAE | o § i g g % g 3 E % 3 E Q g % § g E 3
A- TwF !2/)1/00 /130 v X - 1 |ie |[X X
- it
A- IwT ifnfo | 30 v X f X | X
h- EFF rfitfoe| 430 ¥ X |1 X [X
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR. *  72HR. * ‘ .
— — D{m\o‘ eot
48 HR. * 96 HR, * EXXON UST
8 Business _M_ *Contact US Prier CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
o Sending Sample C41483
Other PDF 1 EDD
QA/QC Level ]
Standard % CLP O Other (1 FAX [ -} FAX C-O-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #: 62}/?& ,ﬁ LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Reiinquished By Sampl >-<F> Tlme Received By:
éb i n/:w |
CUSTODY Relinquished: Date Tlme Received By:
Relinquished: Date Time eceiyel By: ZLU‘ '
. | MM lw \ Ier Tre}l'ri;?:>D
Triplicate: Original « White Lab's Copy - Green Client Gopy - Yeliow N "

\
1




(L

Workorder: 00120462
Date and Time Received: 12/14/00 10:00:00 AM

Temperature: An'_:bient

Sample Receipt Checklist

Received by:

Carrier name:

HOUSTON LABORATORY
3880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
[713) 660-0901

Barrera, Nancy

FedEx

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler?
Custady seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample jabeis?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
ContainerfTemp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes '

Yes .-

R RR KR DR

4.

AN

No L
No [
No D

No! |

No
No' |
No:_!
No
Noi_
No ...
No

No. .

Not Present [

Mot Present v
Not Present _\_f]
Not Prasent L\L

00120462 Page 10
12/1B/00 9:22:31 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0801

Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.

01010249 Lo

Certificate of Analysis Number: w JAN 22 2008 ;fi
U

A 1 5] N RN SN | W i | s

Report To: Project Name: 250611X
Environmental Resolution, inc. Site: 7-0104,20003753
Jim Ghappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100

PO Number; LWR#21010274

Novato —
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.; 1903

ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 3821856 Date Reported:

Matrix spike {MS) and matrx spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at randorn from an analytical batch of "like™ matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The M5 and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
labaratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at randorn from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Methed Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank {MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process. )

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate fo contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilfing all your current and future analytical needs.

01010249 Page 1
116/1

Date



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

' {713) 660-0904
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' Certificate of Analysis Number:
01010249
Report To: Project Name:  250611X
I . . Site: 7-0104,20003753
Environmental Resolution, Inc. —
Jim Chappell Site Address:
l 73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number: LWR#21010274
Novato
mfa ) State: California
California -
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (4135) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:
' Client Sample ID: A-INF SPL Sample ID: 01010249-01A
T anaiyle T g R et
. - Result f PQL { Result PQL ‘
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
l Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND (.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 NI 0.23
l Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air 32 10 9.0 2.8
l Client Sample ID; A-INT SPL Sample ID: 01010249-D2A
Analyte mg/m? ppm{v)
Result PQL Result [ PQL
l Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
l m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes,Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
l TPH Air ND 10 ND 28




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

\

(713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01010249
Report To: Project Name: 250611X
N ) Shte: 7-0104,20003753

Environmenial Resolution, inc. —_—

Jim Chappell Site Address:

13 Digital Drive Suite 100

PO Number: LWR#21010274
Novato -
) State: California

California -

94949- State Cert. No.: 1903

ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:
Client Sample iD: A-EFF SPL Sample iD: 01010249-03A

TAnalyte [ mgm* | ppm{v) T
Resuit PQL ~ Result [ PaL !

Benzene NI 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m.p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 28




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTOMN, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A.

. S Certificate of Analysis Number:
01010249
Report To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 250611X
' Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104,20003753
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
o rve Site Address:
l Novato
California PO Number: LWR#241010274
94049- State: California
h: (415} 382-9 fax: (415) 382-1856
l ph: (415) 382-9105 ¢ ’ State Cert. No.: 1903
Fax To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. | Date Reporied:
l | Jim Chappell fax ; (415) 382-1856
Lab Sample ID|  Matrix Date Collected | Date Received cOoc ID HOLD
0101024 9-01 Air 1/9/01 11:30:00 AM 11101 10:29:59 AM
01010249-02 Air 1/9/01 11:30:00 AM 1/11/01 10:39:59 AM
01010249-03 Air ; 1/9/01 11:30:99 AM B 1/11/01 10:39:59 AM

ElAEe W 116101

[est, Sonia Date
enior Project Manager :

Joel Grice
L.aboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

01010249 Page 2
146/01 2:38:14 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-INF

Collected: 1/9/0111:30:00 SPL Sample ID:

01010249-01

Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m?
Benzena ND 1.0 1 OH11/0122:31 T™ 530296
Toluene ND 10 1 01/11/0122:31 T™ 530296
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 01/11/0122:31 ™ 530206
m,p-Xylene ND 10 1 01/11/0122:31 T™M 530296
o-Xylene ND 10 1 01/14/01 22:31 M 530206
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 01/11/01 22:31 ™ 530296
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 956 % 20-150 1 01/41/01 2231 TM 530296
Surr: 4-Bromeflucrobenzene M0 % 58139 1 01/11/01 22:31 ™ 530296
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AlR _ ‘MCL SwW8n15B Units: mg/m® )
TPH Air 32 10 1 01/11/0122:31 T™ 530311
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 110 % 62-144 1 011101 22:31 ™ 53031
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 122 % 1 011101 22:31 TM 530311

44-153

%ﬁ}z@jmw Ll L

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

01010249 Page 3
1/16/01 2:38:17 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-INT Collected: 1/9/01 11:30:00 SPL Sample ID: 01010249-02

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROCMATICS IN AIR MCL SWS020A Units: mg/m?®
Benzene ND 1.0 1 01/11/01 23:01 TM 530297
Toluene ND 1.0 1 01711/01 23:01 ™ 530297
Ethylbenzene ND 1,0 1 01/11/01 23:01 TM™ 530297
m,p-Xylene ‘ ND 1.0 1 01/41/01 23:01 T™M 530297
o-Xylena ND 10 1 T T0111/01 23:01 T™M 530297
Xylenes, Total ND 10 1 01/41/01 23:01 TM 530287
Surr- 1,4-Difluorobenzene 98.2 % 20-150 T 01/11/01 23:01 T™ 530297
Surr: 4-Bromotiuorobenzene 107 % 58139 1 0D141/0123:01 TM 530297
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW8015B  Units: mg/im® .
TPH Air ND 10 1 01741401 23:01 T™M 530312
Surr: 1,4-Diftuorobenzene 13 % 62144 A 01M1/01 23:04 TM 530312
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 119 % 44-153 o 1 01A11/01 23.01 ™ 530312

%J;}xu&:ﬁm ....... - gﬁé,W

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Bilution
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01010249 Page 4
1/16/01 2:39:18 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-EFF Collected: 1/9/01 11:30:00 SPL Sample ID: 01010249-03

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
P%GEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWB020A Units: mg/im?®
Benzene ND 1.0 1 01/11/01 23:30 T™ 530298
Toluene ND 1.0 1 01/11/0123:30 ™™ 530298
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 L 01/11/01 23:30 ™™ 530298
m,p-Xylene _ ND 1.0 1 01/41/01 23:30 T™ 530298
o-Xylene ) ND 1.0 1 01/41/01 23:30 T™ 530298
Xylenes, Total ) ND 1.0 ~ 1 01/11/01 23:30 T™ 530298
Surr: 1,4-Diﬂuor0benze_r_]_e 973 % 20150 1 01/11/01 23:30 T™ 530298
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 % 58-139 1 01/41/01 23:30 ™™ 5302%9
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL___ SW8015B Units: mgim® B
weHAY ND___ 10 1 ] 811101 23:30 T™ 530313
Surr:j,é_l_»-_Diﬂuorobenzene 113 % 62-144 o Gjﬂ 1/01_2_330 ™ N 530313
__Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 119 % 44-153 - 1 0111101 23:30 ™™ 530313
West, Sonia
Project Manager _ N o
Qualifiers: ND{U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL. - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank [ - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Valtie between MDL and PCIL 01010249 Page 5
1116/01 2:38:1B PM



Quality Control Documentation
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901
Quality Control Repott
EXXON Company U.5.A.
250611X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 01010249
ethod: SWB020A Lab Batch ID: R27637
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_P_010111A-530201 Units: mg/m® Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
nalysis Date: 01/11/2001 18:36 Analyst. TM 01010245-01A A-INF
01010249-02A ANT
01010249-03A A-EFF
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Benzene o ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Toluene NP 1.0
m,p-Xylene o MD 1.0
l o-Xylene » ~ ND 1.0|
Xylenes, Tolal ND 1.0
Swurr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 941 20-15Q
Surmr: 4-Bromofluorabenzene |87 558-139
' Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Controf Sample Duplicate {LCS/LGSD)
RunlD- HP_P_010111A530288  Units: mg/m?
' Analysis Date: 01/11/2001 17:37 Analyst: TM
" Analyte TTes Tes §ocs | oLesp LCSD LCSD - RPD | RPD |Lower |Upper |
| Spike | Result t Percent Spike Result Percent - Limit | Limit | Limit |
_; i Added ! Recovery | Added Recovery i
senzene ®4 55 s 4 58 9 49 34 37| 117
thylbenzene i a8 ) G_TT 76@ 88 68 - 77 1.1 35 56 115
roluene 8o 64 79" g0l 6B 83 3.9 300 25 113
im,p-Xylene ) s 63 74 88 68 m 50 a5 121 114
Xylene : 28 g4 72 a8l 69 78 7.7 35 15| 109
ylenes, Total 176 1291 73 176 137 78 6.0 35 12| 114
""Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit "~ MI - Matrix Interference T
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank [} - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
' J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QG samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01010249 Page 7
'rounding. the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD vaiues butis correct as reported. 11601 2:38:21 PM



Quality Contro! Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATCRY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

250611X
Analysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkOrder: 01010249
ethod: sSwWeHsB Lab Batch ID: R27638
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_P_010111B-530306  Units:  mg/m® Lab Samptle D Client Sample ID
alysis Date: 01/11/2001 18:36 Analyst: TM 01010249-01A A-INF
01010249-02A A-INT
01010249-03A A-EFF
Analyte Result Re_p Limit
TPH Air ND 10
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 11141 B2-144
~ Sum: 4-Bromofluarcbenzene 109.1) _ 44-153,
l laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate {(LGCS/LCSD)
RunlD: HP_P_010111B8-530304 Units: mg/m?
. Analysis Date: 01/11/2001 17:37 Analyst:. T™M
Y T TAnaipe 1 LES ] Lcs | Les ] LesD | LCSD LCSD RPD | RPD Lower Upper
\ Spike Result § Percent Spike i Resuit Percent Limit i Limit | Limit
; ‘ Added Recovery Added | i Recovery | |
e — | P | - - | HE
TPH Air - 7700 610 79 770, B8O 88 109, 30 49|
TQualifiers:  ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Uimit MI - Matrix interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D} - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PGL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QG samples are comrect as reported. Due to significant figures and 01010249 Page 8

rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is comect as reported.

1116/01 2:38:22 PM



Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody

01010249 Page 9
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECCORD NO. Page ) of 7 '
EXXON COMPANY, USA. (West Coast) i
and N
- _ ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Enginesr: _Jdr€er Aovsy Phone: /(flS) 2te—- BPED (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name £ A2 £ Comtact 7 CARIPECE
Address: 73 Dk« TH . 1A Fax: / T+5 IrT /x5 g c E E g o g
‘. g O (& k=3
Inrl por  HKoltre of FEEy o s e |2 5 |5 |2 ] S
v v o] & a o
RAS# P00 Facility/State 1D # (TN Only}: g 3 o128 E ﬁ ) & % 2
" w |0 S|l |w @
AFE # (Teminal Only): Consuttant Project # 2 &2 7/ X Ely - 218 1¢ o = . u% a §
el @ 2 w g = 2
Location: | 2 2.5 fee SY, (City) Mﬂa& State) £ | r) 218 |a S| B8 = g
0 EE [ CaMm -1 80T Z S - I o |, 12 o |22 g
Z | ¥ S & s Jla o
Consultant Work Release #: 2.28 0% 7253 | g 2' o I - " le " g E o % E 'D_
21|88 18 5 O 7 B - I N
Sampled By: (AL prlibreicif g]u 518 |k glaslzin |2 |52 3% ]2
SAMPLE 1D ' DATE | TIME WATRIX sl 81w |8 |, 1% 2|88 2 2 g |a gle |
D. COMP |GRAB SRVATE SR8 |E = @ g 213 |=%
0 [SOL JAIR OTER|TRSRM o N S 1 tE s |5 212 |B [ |8 5 AR ﬁ ZIEE
A ZTHF 1-924;,30 4 h! - el
4 DT 594 139 ol v — e
A EFF | 4-01| 132 e g C
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR. * 72 HR. -
48 HR. T 9HR __ * EXXON UST
8 Business }g *Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
to Sending Sampie C41483
Other POF [ i EDD \ﬁ)
QAIQC Level
Standard CLP T Other O FAX L] i FAX C-C-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #, ;f/ 71_;\5 WORK RELEASE #
y . re D010 .
Pate Time Received By:
: [~fp-0( ] (200
CUSTO DY, Cate Time Received By:
Relinquished: Date " Time Received By: J/! | /O | OOy ‘#M"
| Way Bill #1y O [@-Q-O 9\ Cooler Temp:v‘ b;q’fi

Triplicate;

QOriginal = White

Lab's Copy - Green Client Copy « Yellow



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713} 660-0901
Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder. 010102489 Received by: Barrera, Nancy

Date and Time Received: 1/11/01 10:39:59 AM Carrier name: FedEx

Temperature: ambient

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [ ] Not Present [

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes W No [ Not Preset [ ]

Custody seals intact on sample botiles? Yes [J Nol i Not Present

Chain of custody present? Yes No {1

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No ]

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes [V No [

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes W No L1

Sample containers intact? Yes W Mo !

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W, No i

All samples received within holding time? Yes W Noi |

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes M No i

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? ves | ! No: | Not Present  |v)

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes ! No v

01010249 Page 10
1/16/D01 2:39:23 PM



ATTACHMENT C

AS/SVE SYSTEM OPERATION DATA
PROVIDED BY PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Sireet
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 2)
FIELE MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Apalytical Results TPPHg Remaval
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
D Operation cfm ppmv ppmy Pounds Pounds
2/16/98  System startup 1,583 0 ———
2/19/98 A-TNF 1,652 69 43 < 2.4 < 0031 < 0.1
A-INT < 24 < (L.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0,031
3/3/98 A-INF 1,828 176 50 < 24 < 0.031 < (.2
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
4/2/98 A-INF 2,184 56 52 < 2.4 < 0.031 <05
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
5/4798 A-INF 2,538 354 131 17 0.44 < 5.8
A-INT < 2.4 < 0031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0031
6/ 198 A-INF 2,940 402 131 12 : 0.047 << 10.0
A-INT 4.2 < 1.G31
A-EFF < 2.4 < (.031
TIT199 A-INF 2,940 0 131 76 2.6 < 10.0
A-INT - -
A-EFF < 214 < 1.031
8/4/98 A-INF 3.248 308 131 34 0.94 < 191
A-INT 3.8 0.27
A-EFF 10 < 0.031
10/20/98 A-INF 3,249 ] 131 210 6.0 < 193
A-INT < 2.4 < (031
A-EFF < 2.4 < {1031
11/9/98 A-INF 3,464 215 131 I3 0.056 < 21.7
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031
12/8/98 A-INF 3,798 334 131 3.1 0.034 < 227
A-INT < 2.4 < (1L031
A-EFF < 2.4 < (031
1/13/99 A-INF 4,264 466 131 12 < 0.031 < 215
A-INT 5.6 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
21899 A-INF 4,600 336 131 < 12.1 < (116 < 311
A-INT < 12.1 < (116
A-EFF < 12.1 < 0.16
3/8/99 A-INF 4919 319 131 2.7 < 0.031 < 3.8
A-INT < 24 < 0.031



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

{Page 2

of 2}

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Laboratory Analytical Results

TPPHE Remaoval

Bate Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
D Operation cfm ppmy ppmy Pounds Pounds
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
4/5/99 A-INF 4,957 3B 131 42.6 0.474 < 33.3
A-INT 4.6 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
516/9% A-INF 5,470 513 131 11.34 D.0872 < 3R.6
A-INT 4.20 < 0.0314
A-EFF 4.7 < 0.0314
5/26/99 A-INF 3,799 329 131 --- - < 420
A-INT 18.03 < 0.031
A-EFF 11.98 < 0.031
8/9/99 A-INF 5,799 0 P18 240 1.60 < 42.0
A-INT < 2.84 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
Q17199 A-INF 0,275 470 109 10,6 13.0403 < 4537
A-INT 6.23 < 0.0314
A-EFF 3.74 < 0.0314
i0/12/99 A-INF 6,638 363 122 15 < 0.31 < 50.1
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-BFF < 2.8 < 0.31
1279199 A-INF 0,686 48 109 82 1.0 < 53.0
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
2/8/00 A-INF 7,030 344 109 31 0.59 < 60.8
A-INT < 2.8 < (.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < (.31
3/24/00  System shurdown pending evaluation
4/1/00  Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.
Notes: Dhata prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofilters.
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfm Cubic feet per minute.
ppmy Parts per million by volume

Mot sampled/not measured.




ATTACHMENT D

ERI SOP-25 "HYDROCARBONS REMOVED
FROM A VADOSE WELL"



Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfin (usually by Pitot ube)

2} Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacuum)

3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device.

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M?) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from
a system are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate
quandities removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements.
The following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading tor the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can he taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) It the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for
the previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALC TIONS

Date  Time Temp Press HC conc Vapor flow Calc.
deg F in H,O ng/M3 acfm lb. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120

177/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = t atmand T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H,Q. T,, = 460 + T deg F

Hours of operation = 21, T = 80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M* Flow = 95
{460+ 70) (407-13) 28.3 1050 1

21 x 60 x 95 x ——— X X X X = 741
(460+30) 407 1000 1000 454
hr min  cuft M’ g b Ib
----- X-———- X-— X Tep X P X X X = -
basis  hr min cuft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 X 0.98 x 0.97 x 00283x 1050 x1/454 = 741Ib.

cumulative tbs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M>. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M’. (Use 102 for gasoline)



